Oll

400-6065555555

MONITORING REPORT

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

DISTRIBUTION:

Hyland Landfill

Jeffrey Schmitt

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

February 7, 2007

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR: December 2006 Richard Stroh KB

DAYS AT SITE:

12/4, 12/11 and 12/29

OBSERVATIONS

A modified permit was issued to this facility on December 20, 2006. The permit authorizes the construction of Cells 3, 4 and 5 of Hyland Landfill and the ancillary facilities for the expanded landfill.

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated December 11, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. was written that litter was seen on the southeast slope of Cell 1 and east of the landfill. It was stated that cover was needed at the east end of Cell 2 where a new entrance ramp had been cut. It was written that the interim final cover was incomplete on the north slope of Cell 1 which was not compliant with Special Condition #7. Special Condition #7 states "that the Permittee has already committed to placement of interim final cover on the north slope of Cell 1 by September 16, 2006." It was noted on the inspection report that personnel needed to remove water from the east and west standpipes at the leachate tank containment area.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quadrant of the landfill. Mixed municipal waste and trash were unloaded in the middle of the cell, pushed to the east lift face of the third or fourth lift, spread then processed by a compactor. The waste was mixed with wastewater treatment plant sludge. The lift height was ten feet. In the second week of the month the landfill crew constructed a new entrance ramp to the landfill. The new ramp directed traffic southwest from the landfill access road located at the northeast corner of Cell 2 G/H, went up the east slope of the cell, cutting through the third lift, then entered the cell near the south end. was spread on the ramp. A concern was expressed that the waste in the cut lift was not covered. The Landfill Manager promised to address the situation by the end of the day. addressed. Late in the month landfill operators began to fill the former entrance ramp with waste. Processed demolition debris was received and used as alternate daily cover. soil was spread on top of the lift. The soil was obtained by scraping areas around the site, then from the north and west banks of the west storm water collection pond late in the Stockpiled demolition debris from Solid Waste Application #429 was used as road BUD material. Receipts of SWA #429 ceased because the material was sent to another landfill for use as the select layer in a new landfill cell. Demolition debris was received. Some demolition debris was spread at the northwest corner of Cell 2 G/H. A concern was expressed to the Landfill Manager on 12/29 that the debris pieces were too large and difficult to drive on. The Landfill Manager promised to instruct the landfill operators to break up the debris. This task had been performed by the next inspection. Trucks were assisted in the landfill.

There were no problems observed with the leachate collection and leachate transfer system this report period. The level in the leachate storage tanks was observed to be in the range of 16.0 feet to 21.1 feet. Groundwater level in the standpipes at the leachate containment area was observed to be above the vault floor but water in the vault did not overflow the sump. The water level in the east sump in the containment area did rise, covering the floor of the sump. Leachate was routinely removed and sent for disposal. An inspection of the waste hauling permit determined that it had been modified to list the plate of the tanker hauling the leachate.

Paper and plastic debris were observed at the southeast corner of Cell 1 and the northeast corner of Cell 2 on 12/11. Litter was also seen east of the landfill. A worker was observed picking up litter at the fence north of Cell 1. Many bags of picked litter were seen along the north perimeter road.

The fence north of the landfill was observed to be clean on 12/29.

To investigate the detection of methane at Gas Probe #2, a trench was dug along the north perimeter road by the gas flare. No methane or hydrogen sulfide was detected in the trench. Methane was no longer detected in the gas probe. Approval was given to backfill the trench. The monitor requested that personnel continue to monitor the gas probe for methane. The gas flare was shut down while the trench was dug but it was operational the rest of the report period. The gas flow was observed to be in the range of 830 SCFM - 925 SCFM.

Trees were harvested late in the month southwest of the landfill where the facility will expand. The area will be cleared for expansion of the landfill facilities. The previous owner exercised his timbering rights. Herdman Road was cleaned by a sweeper truck.

AREAS OF CONCERN

There were no concerns this report period.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A modified permit was issued authorizing the construction of three more landfill cells.

A new entrance ramp was built to enter the operating landfill. Filling of the former ramp with waste was begun.

The waste hauling permit was modified.

No methane or hydrogen sulfide was observed in a trench dug north of the landfill.

47-15-1A (1/98)—q

FACILITY NAME



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS



DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

	FACI	LITY I	NAME LOCATION A N & EL I CA FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
	ħ	FYZ	
ī			HND VANDFILL 6653 HERDMAN ROAD 01215 117 1 3 1 1 0 6 1 6 0 0 C
	n	101	TCDDL ALL
-	REGI	ONLY	HARD R. STROH M VERRY HAGAN LANDFILL MANAGER VEATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER 4 IGHT RAIN COCL CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PARTIS 360.
'	7EG	ין אטו	DEC PERMIT NUMBER
_		/	4/GHT RAIN, COOL 9-10121312-101010101311010101010121
5	SHE	ΞT	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-
	1		
L	_	_ OF	☐ Yes XNoAttached
			Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet.
			this form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection,
			items marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
			💢 PART 360 PERMIT 🗆 ORDER ON CONSENT 🗎 EXEMPT 🗀 COMPLAINT
C	NI	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT
XI.			1. Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d).
			 Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and approved for management at the facility:
×			a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).
×			b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1).
₹.			c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).
X			d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).
7			e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).
,c	_	_	3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
Õ			a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading, 360-1.14(h(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).
3.			b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).
7	Nor	_	Operational records are available where required:
ב	X		a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records, 360-1.14(i)(1).
]	S.		b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2). c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3).
]	XXX		d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4).
] .	N.		e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
] '	N.		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
] ;	X		g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3).
5 .	8		h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2). i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
	7		
Ø			OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). LITTER WAS SEEN ON SOUTHE 6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(j). SLOPE OF CELLI, EAST OF CELLS IF 7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(j). WORKER PICKING W
			6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance 360-114/k)
			7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I). FAST OF CELLS IV
24			8. Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m).
-		_	WATER CITYED OF FENCE AND
			5. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters, 360-1.14(h)(1)
~	_	_	10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g). ACCESS
ਰ*			
			 Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d). On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s).
			WASTE HANDLING
ą			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the
•			working race area is the smallest practicable, 360-2,17(b)(1),
H.			14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance
,			with the progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2).
a .			 Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided: Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n).
	₩.		a. stabilized/Dewatered Studges: 300-2.17(n). b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3).
	Ì		c. Tanks, 360-2.17(r).
	•		COVER
C			16. Daily cover meterial in quitable in quality of
			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging, 360-2.17(c). COVER NEEDED AT EASTEWN CECELL R
Į			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). COVER NEEDED AT EAST END OFCELL 3 17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. WHER 360-2.17(d).
3	×	п	360-2.17(d). 18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e). **RAMP WAS C. 1. **Compacted thickness**: RAMP WAS C. 1. **C
	~	ш	16. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, or proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
r r			
	П		 Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
*		_	OTHER
•			
7			On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.
7		TE A	
1	N.		RIM FINAL COVER IN COMPLETE ON NORTH SLOPE OF CEL
1	N.		RIM FINAL COVER IN COMPLETE ON NORTH SLOPE OF CEL
I.	N' Hi	5	

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Richard R. Stranspector's Signature

a.

MH/KH/File

Teleasable 2 07SI7

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

January 16, 2007

REPORTING PERIOD:

November 2007

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh

DAYS AT SITE:

11/2, 11/8, 11/9, 11/10, 11/14, 11/22 and

11/30

OBSERVATIONS

On November 28, 2006 Commissioner Denise Sheehan issued a decision on the landfill expansion. The appeal of the ruling on October 24, 2006 of Administrative Law Judge Daniel P. O'Connell by Concerned Citizens of Allegany was dismissed. The Commissioner remanded this matter to Department staff to finalize the draft supplemental environmental impact statement, to address any remaining requirements and to issue permits to Hyland Facility Associates.

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated November 13, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was written that vegetation was needed on the south slope and the north end of the west slope of the landfill. Erosion was observed on the slopes. Additional soil was placed on the south slope of the third lift early in the month to address a concern expressed in the October 30 Inspection report. The sump pump in the vault was replaced to address another concern expressed in the October 30 Inspection report.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quadrant of the landfill. Waste was placed at the south and east faces of the third lift. The lift was taken to the south slope of the landfill. Waste water treatment plant sludge was mixed with garbage and placed at the lift face. Garbage and trash were placed over this mixture to form the south slope. Clean soil was placed on the south slope for intermediate Trucks unloaded at the top of the lift, the waste was pushed to the lift face, then the waste was processed by a Processed demolition debris was received and compactor. stockpiled for use as alternate daily cover (ADC) and to improve driving conditions in the landfill (road BUD). propane cannon fired frequently, every one to two minutes, early in the month on Cell 1 C/D to scare away seagulls. effort was successful as no seagulls were seen in the landfill during the month. Workers routinely picked up paper and plastic which blew out of the landfill.

Fuel oil contaminated soil was received and stockpiled at the west end of Cell 2 G/H for possible use as ADC. The Department monitor inspected the soil and it subsequently was approved for use as ADC. Soil was taken from the stockpile west of the landfill for use as daily and intermediate cover. The stockpile was depleted by the end of the report period. The area was regraded, subsequently seeded and mulched. Soil was taken from the area around Monitoring Well #40 for cover.

The motor in Cell 1 Primary Sump was observed to draw a large current early in the month so it was replaced. High density polyethylene shavings were found in the pump. The pump was also replaced but it did not work. A blockage was found in the leachate transfer line and the blockage was removed. On 11/22 the Department monitor observed that the level in Cell 2 E/F Groundwater sump was 181.4. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) which is attached. Although there was a flow alarm for the pump on the computer, no high level alarm was sent. The pump was activated on the computer. The pump, motor and switch were replaced later in the month because the pump had frozen.

Global Environmental Industrial (GEI) returned on 11/7 to clean out the leachate collection lines, leachate transfer lines and the leachate storage tanks. GEI had canceled the project twice in October and arrived unannounced 10/30. Cleaning of the leachate collection lines went as planned. The

leachate transfer lines were cleaned but GEI was not able to perform a camera inspection of the lines as requested by the Department. Levels in the leachate storage tanks were lowered by hiring a contractor to assist in hauling leachate to disposal facilities. The contractor, DBA Maybee Enterprise (9A-578), was compliant with Part 364 regulations. leachate transfer pumps were shut down during the tank cleanout. To clean the leachate storage tanks, confined space A worker removed sludge and residual entry was needed. leachate in the tanks by a vacuum truck hose. Another worker was stationed at the tank's manhole to assist in deployment of the hose and to serve as a sentry. The sludge was sent to the landfill for disposal where it was mixed with waste. Department monitor requested that the tanks be power washed. Although a review of the Operation and Maintenance Manual did not find a reference to power washing the tanks as part of the cleaning procedure, the landfill manager agreed to power wash the tanks. Water was also removed from the east sump in the containment area. The Department monitor observed a level of 104.2 inches in Cell 1 Primary Sump on 11/14 after GEI had left. The pump was manually activated and the pump efficiently lowered the sump level below the high-level set point. Levels in the leachate storage tanks were near eighteen feet at the end of the month.

The gas flare was shut down while GEI cleaned the leachate system so that oxygen was not drawn into the gas collection system. The Department monitor observed a landfill gas odor at the flare, pump house and an open leachate collection line cleanout on 11/8 but not on Peacock Hill Road. The monitor also observed that the gas flare had remained shut down after GEI had finished the previous day. A concern was expressed to the facility engineer who replied that an operator had forgotten to turn on the flare. The facility engineer was subsequently reminded to activate the gas flare when GEI had finished for the day. The gas flare was observed to operate with a flow of 750 SCFM on 11/22. On 11/27 the Department monitor received an email from a citizen complaining about a disgusting odor observed at 11:00 p.m. on 11/23. Upon a review of operations it was determined that the gas flare was operating at the time and that no gas wells had been turned off. A neighbor had complained to the facility about the odor so the flow to the flare was increased to 950 SCFM. neighbor reported an improvement in the ambient air. On 11/30 a Department engineering geologist was informed that 4% methane

had been detected at Gas Probe #2 which is located north of the flare. An investigation of the situation was in the planning stage at the end of the report period. A new gas probe was received in the middle of the month. The old gas probe was sent out for calibration.

A contractor drilled five new wells for the proposed expansion project. Monitoring Well #47A was drilled south of the current landfill at the northeast corner of the borrow area. Monitoring Well #39A was drilled south the East Storm Water Collection Pond. Monitoring Wells #40A, #41A and #42A were drilled southwest of the current landfill. A Department engineering geologist observed the drilling. The Department expressed a concern on the 11/22 DIR that water was seen flowing out of Monitoring Well #29 which is located south of the landfill. The monitor was informed that the well is an artesian well.

A contractor repaired Peacock Hill Road at the Village of Angelica line to address a bump in the road. Also repaired were two areas on lower Herdman Road and an area of Herdman Road near the site entrance. A pavement was placed at the truck detarping area. The truck operated during the month. Herdman Road was cleaned by a sweeper truck.

AREAS OF CONCERN

A high level alarm was not sent for Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump.

Landfill gas odors were observed off site.

Methane was detected at Gas Probe #2.

Soil stockpiles were depleted.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

Commissioner Denise Sheehan issued a decision on the landfill expansion. Department staff has been instructed to issue permits to Hyland Facility Associates.

Pumps were replaced in Cell 1 Primary Sump and Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump.

The leachate collection lines, leachate transfer lines and leachate storage tanks were cleaned.

Five monitoring wells were drilled to prepare for the landfill expansion.

A contractor repaired road pavements at four areas and placed a pavement at the truck detarping area.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT
(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

District Consess	FACIL	ITY	IAME PACILITY	LOCATIO	N CA	4 . 1 . 6	l .	YNUMBER	DATE	201	TIME 12600
-	INSPE	CIO	R'S NAME	CODE	PERSONS	INTERVIEWED AND		5,17	11/1	506	1,7,00
	1/	2	- Aita	CODE	TENSONS I	a a	n l				
-	REGIO	ON V	VEATHER CONDITIONS		10	DE DEDMIT NUM	ARED				
-	9		C/201 1/0/7	\mathcal{L}		9 62 2	2 -7	001	103116	ויים נים 1	7 -
-	SHEE		CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED BAS	T(S) 360-	11-1-1-) _ _	10/10/10	100116	10 10/1	
	i	, OF	2 / 4	17	1(0) 000						
L	_				A		0.15		A ('-1- 74 - 1-		Attached
				Additional a	and/or Multipl I ltions which a	e Violations May Be are observed in the fi	Described leld at the	on the Attac	ched Continuation		te,
			items marked "XX PART 360 PERMI		ORDER ON O	n and do not mean n	o violation EXEMPT		ed. MPLAINT		
c	NI	v	FACILITY MANAGEMENT		ONDEN ON C	ONSENT .	EXEIVIT I	L 00	WIFLAIN		
			Solid waste management facility is								
			Incoming solid waste is monitored approved for management at the fa		oi program ioi				•	re those aut	norized and
□ Ø			 a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioact b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1 		. 360-1.5(b); 3	60-2.17(m). 🗸	UT AC	COPTE	>		
			c. Department Approved Facility f		Wastes. 360-	1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p	o)(1).				
	# 2		 d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). 	١.							
			f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w). Z		ന്ത്രാ					
塵			 Operator maintains and operates for a. Maintenance of Facility Compo 					he permit ar	nd their intended	use:	
(3)			 b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14 	(f)(2).	_	(,, ,,,	******				
	(2)		 Operational records are available value Unauthorized Solid Waste Record 								
	20 20		 b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1. c. Permit Application Records. 36 								
	90		d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i	(4).							
	92 22		 e. Facility Operator Records. 360- f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e) 								
	*		 g. Primary Leachate Collection an 	d Removal	System Logs	. 360-2.9(j)(3).					
	**************************************		 h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360- i. Random Waste Collection Vehice 		ion Records.	360-2.17(g).					
			OPERATION CONTROL								
多多			 Solid waste, including blowing litte Dust is effectively controlled, and of 								
è			On-site vector populations are pre-	vented or c	ontrolled, and	l vector breeding are	eas are pre	vented. 360-	1.14(I).		
*			8. Odors are effectively controlled so	that they d	o not constitu	ite a nuisance. 360-1	I.14(m).				
			WATER 9. Solid waste is prevented from ente 10. Leachate is minimized through dra						e waters. 360-1.	14(b)(2); 36(0-2.1.7(g).
_	_	_	ACCESS								
题			 Access to the facility is strictly and On-site roads are passable. 360-1. 			by fencing, gates, si	igns, natur	al barriers or	r other suitable i	neans. 360-	1.14(d).
_	_	_	WASTE HANDLING								
4			 Solid waste is spread in layers 2 fe working face area is the smallest p 				achieved	with 3 passe	s of appropriate	ly sized equ	ipment, and the
ĝ ^a			14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet	, slope is a			n 33 percei	nt, and wast	es are placed ar	nd graded in	accordance
			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17 15. Solid waste preparation measures	and/or pre		provided:					
學會			 a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3)).						
國			c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).	,-							
ger	ш	Г	COVER 16 Daily cover material is suitable in c	mality of a	roner compo	ted thickness and	e annlied -	and maintain	ad whore card	hon roo	l to control
-	_	_	 Daily cover material is suitable in c vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, 	and scave	nging. 360-2.1	17(c).				·	
			 Intermediate cover material suitable 360-2.17(d). 	e in quality	, of proper co	mpacted thickness,	and is app	lied and mai	ntained where a	nd when req	juired.
			18. Final cover system material is suita	able in qual	ity, of proper	compacted thicknes	s, and is a	pplied and n	naintained. 360-	2.17(e).	
	8 7		MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.1	7(2) 360.0	11(a)(8)(4) (4	s)(1)(i)					
	42		20. Decomposition gases are monitore								
			OTHER On Continuation Sheet identify any oth	er violetic=	•						. 1
	•	\	on continuation sheet identity any out	er violation	S.	al i		1	ant of	eine t	behil
	Ì	١,	Need vegetation	m	Sim	ex siche	anna	u	631 21	71-	
	_	J ·	1 0 0 0	211	20	building	. 4	FROX.	en Sta	277 26	02
	q weight of side to the										
	_	7	ESE SOME SLO	PES			20 0	11 1	PRIN	prz	
	On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations. 1) Need vegetation on sould slope and west slope behind 1) Need vegetation on sould slope and west slope behind 1) A worth of 5, de river to lding. Erroscor stranger ac on THESE 50ME SLOPES 2) HIGH LEVER ALARM NOT ON FOR COUR PRIMARY.										
		1		8	40						
	3)	7	may 1 being a	leane	J.	1 .) 1.	, I here	by acknowledge	receipt of the	ne
	7	,	MANU I being a	laced	near	tarping	STAR	Facility Co	py of this Inspe	ction Report	sheet.
	4)	n	10the orest 10pl	,				erna	Has	au	11/13/01
	Individual ta Responsible Clarge (Please print)										
	1	/	Inspector's Signature				Signat	peru	7 14nap	w l	1/3/06
_							Signatu			•	, - Date
9	versel, in sort shope REGIONAL DEFICE COPY										

47-15-1 (1/98)—q



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT **Continuation Sheet**

FACILITY NAME LOCATION	CACHITY NUMBER DATE TIME
Hyland facility Herdman Rd. Auge	1ca 0,2,5,1,7,1,1,1,3,0,6,1,4,00
INSPECTOR'S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEW	
Hevic Hate S Terry L.	-NN
	MIT NUMBER
9 Clady - 40'S , 70'S 37 - SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-	
	Attached
Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and as Appropriate, the Clean Wat	er and Clean Air Acts.
Additional Violations May Be Noted on Shee Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations	
(Uncorrected violations must be described in	
(/)	
	Road port year
	Road Port from
	7/\ pon/
1 0 3	
(10, C) 2	// \
Letter 35	
Not hed.	
Not Hear of	
/ (evel)	
Busin	()
A 0.3	Cumanita
	C. Name
	- Comment of the Comm
	of MICHEDATTON)
EYZOSION / LIFE	N OF VICETATION
	· (1
	I hereby acknowledge receipt of the
Leichite man be clayed.	Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.
Leading main be cloud.	Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)
tank I being cleaned.	
Inspector's Signature	Signature Date

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL		
DATE & TIME: 11/22/06 15:30		
WEATHER CONDITIONS: MOSTLY SUNNY, COOL, NURTHEAST	WIND	5-10 MPH
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD R. STRUH		

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

THE LEVEL IN GROUND WATER SUMP OF CELLQ E/F WAS 181.4 INCHES. WATER WAS SEEN FLOWING OUT OF THE STANPPIPE OF MONITORING WELL # 29.

This form given to: 505EPH BOYCES JERRY HAGAW

Non-ReleaseMe ----

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

December 13, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD:

October 2006

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

10/5, 10/11, 10/16, 10/26 and 10/30

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated October 29, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. was written that better inspection of receipts was needed to remove tires. It was stated that additional cover was needed on the south slope of the previous lift. It was written that additional cover was needed at the east end of the landfill. It was noted that the gas flare recorder was not recording the gas flow. It was written that personnel needed to remove water from the leachate storage tanks' secondary containment area. It was stated that personnel needed to remove water from the east standpipe, the west standpipe and the pump vault. It was stated that the level in Cell 1 Primary Sump was 196.0 inches which exceeded the high level point. An alarm light had not been activated.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. Waste was placed at the east face of the upper lift. This lift reached the middle of the cell by the end of the month. The lift height was approximately ten The waste was unloaded at the base of the lift, was pushed up the lift face and then was processed by a compactor. Waste water treatment plant sludge was mixed with garbage and placed against the lift face. This was covered with garbage which arrived late in the afternoon. On 10/25 a new lift was begun at the northwest corner of Cell 2 G/H, now the fourth incomplete lift in the cell. Trailer trucks unloaded at the

teleasable v 67517

top of Cell 2 E/F. The waste was pushed off the edge of the lift. A compactor attempting to process the waste, sank into the waste and slid down the slope. On 10/26 the Department monitor told management that the landfill operators were not processing the waste in compliance with Subpart 360-2.17(b)(1) because the waste had not been spread in layers two feet or less in thickness. The lift height was also twelve feet, not in compliance with Subpart 360-2.17(b)(2). The landfill foreman requested a variance in the lift height so that the landfill could be taken to the final permitted elevation. Department monitor disapproved the request. He told the foreman to use two six-foot lifts to fill to final elevation or wait for a decision on the application to increase the landfill On 10/30 the Department monitor observed that processing procedures had improved in the landfill. trucks again unloaded at the base of the lift. Waste was pushed up the east face of the lift and was processed by a compactor. The lift height was less than ten feet. Processed demolition debris containing plastic debris was stockpiled near the operating area of the landfill. It was used to mix with the waste water treatment plant sludge and as alternate daily cover (ADC) on the lift face. Cleaner processed demolition debris was stockpiled in the middle of the landfill and was used to improve driving conditions in the landfill (road BUD). Soil from the west stockpile was used to cover the top of the lift. A concern was expressed to the landfill manager on 10/16 about poor cover on the south slope of operating lift. 10/30 the Department monitor observed that daily cover was needed on the south slope at the east end of the same lift. was addressed by the next inspection. It was also observed on 10/30 that intermediate cover was needed on the surface of the middle lift in the middle of the landfill. Gravel was spread on the entrance ramp to the landfill.

Soil from the west stockpile was placed on the north slope for final intermediate cover. The slope was not taken to a final grade due to wet weather conditions. Wet soil and demolition debris were scraped off the top of Cell 1. The Department monitor approved their use as ADC in the operating landfill.

A crew continuously addressed paper and plastic debris which left the landfill. A few pieces of litter were seen on the north slope of the landfill on 10/11. The fence north of the landfill was clean. Bags of picked litter were seen at the

top of the north slope and the toe of the south slope. On 10/16 some litter was seen against the small fence on top of Cell 1 C/D. Many bags of litter had been picked from the site.

A cannon, which operates off a propane tank, was purchased and placed on the southeast corner of Cell 2 E/F to scare away seagulls. It was set to fire every fifteen minutes. The seagulls adjusted to the sound, congregating at the southeast corner of Cell 2 G/H. An explosive cartridge was periodically shot into the flock to scare the seagulls.

On 10/5 the Department monitor observed that a low level light was activated at the pump house. When the observation was reported, he was informed that the pump of Cell 1 Primary Sump was over pumping the sump. The pump was drawing too much Replacement of the pump was expected. On 10/16 the level in the Cell 1 Primary Sump was good at 10.7 inches but fluctuation in the level was observed. On 10/30 the Department monitor observed that the level in Cell 1 primary sump was 196.0 inches and that no alarm light had been activated. When a concern was expressed to the landfill manager, he was not aware of the problem because an alarm had not been sent by the pump house. An investigation determined that the pump had drawn too much current and blew the circuit. The pump was placed in the manual mode to pump out the sump.

Levels in the leachate storage tanks were observed to be 6.5 - 15.7 feet. The leachate levels dropped during the month as the facility prepared for a contractor to perform an annual cleaning on the tanks. The contractor postponed the cleaning twice this report period. The leachate was transported to disposal facilities. On 10/11 the Department monitor inspected the waste hauling permit for the tanker. The driver carried a permit which had expired in June. When the driver reported the problem to the landfill foreman, a renewed permit was found The Department monitor informed upon a search of the files. the landfill manager to post the waste hauling permit number, 9A-575, on the rear and both sides of the tanker. The waste hauling permit number of the previous owner, 8A-227, was still on the tanker. The plate number of the tractor, NY #10108TR, not the plate number of the tanker, NY #AR28650, was on the waste hauling permit. The Department monitor told management that the plate number of the units containing the waste must be on the waste hauling permit. Upon inspection of the Part 364 regulations on line, management confirmed the information.

Department monitor was informed that the proper permit numbers would be posted and that the permit would be modified.

On 10/30 the Department monitor observed water in the secondary containment area of the leachate storage tanks from precipitation received the previous day. A request was made to remove the water. High water levels were also observed in the west and east standpipes. A request was made to remove the water. Water was seen on the floor of the pump vault. A request was made to remove the water. It was discovered that the sump pump in the vault broke. It was replaced.

The gas flare operated during the month. The gas flow was 1,100 SCFM at the beginning of the month but had declined to 575 SCFM on 10/26. The gas flow was observed to be erratic on 10/14 and 10/15 with a flow reaching 2,500 SCFM. Upon inquiry the Department monitor was informed that adjustments had been made to the gas collection system. Seven gas wells were turned off due to the draw of oxygen into the system. Four more gas wells were shut off by 10/26. On 10/30 the Department monitor observed that the recorder of the gas flare was not recording the gas flow. When the situation was reported to the landfill manager, a worker was instructed to activate the gas flow recorder.

A surveyor was on site late in the month to measure the elevations for the annual topographic map. The surface south of the Operations Building was scraped to remove wet soil and mill stone was spread. A sweeper truck cleaned Herdman Hill Road.

AREAS OF CONCERN

The lift height exceeded ten feet.

Pump of Cell 1 Primary Sump shut down without sending an alarm.

The tanker hauling leachate was not properly permitted.

The flow of the gas flare was reduced.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A crew regularly addressed litter problems.

Leachate levels were reduced in the leachate storage tanks.

47-15-1∧ (1/98)—ç.



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

ſ	FACIL	ITY NA	ME	LOCATION ANGELICA FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME					
	INSPE	LA.	ND CANDFILL SNAME	CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES					
-	REGIO	C H	ARD R. STROH ATHER CONDITIONS	M JERRY HAGAN, LANDFILL MANAGER					
-	9 SHEE	5	VNNY COOL SOUTH	1 WIND 9-101213121-101010101311010101010121-1					
		_OF		Attached					
_	Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. Items marked NI Indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.								
_			A PART 360 PERMI	T					
Š	, NI	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT 1. Solid waste management facility is	authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d).					
7		_		by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and					
760			approved for management at the fa	acility: ive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).					
N N N N N N			b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1						
Ż	, _□		 Department Approved Facility f 	or Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).					
E			d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).						
Par Series			f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).	FITER INSPECTION OF RECEIPTS NEEDED TO					
		_	Operator maintains and operates fa	acility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use: $REMOVE$					
M			 a. Maintenance of Facility Compo b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14 	nents/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).					
7		_	Operational records are available v	(1/1-)-					
			a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Reco						
			 b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1. c. Permit Application Records. 36 						
	A		d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i						
	Æ		e. Facility Operator Records. 360-	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *					
			f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e)	i. d Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3).					
	A		h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-						
	A			cle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).					
M			OPERATION CONTROL	r is sufficiently confined or controlled 200 1 14(i)					
				r, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). loes not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k).					
			7. On-site vector populations are prev	vented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I).					
7				that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m).					
'n			WATER 9 Solid waste is prevented from enter	ring surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).					
Š				inage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).					
			ACCESS						
N				continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d).					
7			12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.	14(n); 360-2.17(s).					
À			WASTE HANDLING 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 fe	et or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the					
			working face area is the smallest p	racticable. 360-2.17(b)(1).					
Þ			 Lift height does not exceed 10 feet with fill progression plan. 360-2.17 	, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance					
			15. Solid waste preparation measures						
			Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges.						
			 b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3) c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r). 	•					
		_	COVER						
X			16. Daily cover material is suitable in q	uality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control					
			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter,	uality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). APPITOAL COVER NEEDED ON SOUTH 370PE or in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required.					
۳	ш		360-2.17(d). ADD IT-COLD	s in quality, or proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required.					
×			18. Final cover system material is suita	L COVER NEEDED AT EAST END OF LANDRILL sble in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).					
			MONITORING						
X			 Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.1 Decomposition gases are monitore 	7(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). od and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c). RECORDER IS NOT RECORDING:					
7	_		OTHER	THE CORDING					
			On Continuation Sheet identify any oth						
	ACE	Fn		ATER FROM LEACHATE TANK SECONDARY					
				" - " NOW LEACHATE PANK SECONDARY					
,	C04	VTA	INMENT AREA						
	٠,	- 1 /7 	0.000	ATER FROM EAST STANDPIPE, WEST STANDPIPE					
	NE	50	TO REMOVE W	The I have been alily help to a collection					
	0.1	٥	VAULT						
5	780	U	v 11						

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Richard R. Strok
Inspector's Signature

Individual Desponsible Charge (Please print)

Jenny Hagan 10/29/06

pignature Date

47-15-1 (1/º/-q

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY-Regional Office YELLOW COPY-Central Office PINK COPY-Facility

GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT **Continuation Sheet**

FACILITY NAME	LOCATION ANG	ELICA	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE	TIME			
HYLAND LANDFILL	6653 HERD	MAN RUAD	0 2 5117	1101310106	1800			
INSPECTOR'S NAME		NTERVIEWED AND						
RICHARD R. STROH	M JERR	M JERRY HAGAN, LAND FILL MANAGEA			ER			
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS		DEC PERMIT NUMBER						
9 SUNNY, COUL, SO	UTH WIND	9-10-2-3-2-10-0-3-1-0-0-0-2						
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED PART(S) 360-	•			·			
					Attached			

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.

Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. (Uncorrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch). E/F 2 CELL

-> N CURRENT CELL 2 G/H LIFT 及しいないの PREVIOUS LIFT RO jast lift ADD MONAL-ADDITIONAL DAILY INTERMEDIATE COVER NEEDED NEEDED EIFT -3 LIFT -4 SOUTH EAST SLOPE

LEVEL IN CELL I PRIMARY SUMP WAS 196.0 INCHES. THIS EXCEEDS THE HIGH LEVEL POINT. NO ALARM LIGHT WAS ACTIVATER

> I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Individual in Bosponsible Glarge (Please print)

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

MH/KH/File

eldasable.

Non-Releasable ---

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

November 16, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD:

September 2006

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RS

DAYS AT SITE:

9/1, 9/8, 9/15, 9/22 and 9/28

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated September 28, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was noted that landfill personnel were filling the north slope of Cell 1 with waste.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. Waste water treatment plant sludge was mixed with garbage and placed at the east end of the lower lift. A sewer odor was observed in the landfill and at the entrance gate. Additional soil was spread over the northeast corner of the lower lift later in the month to suppress the odor. A new lift was begun at the northwest corner of the cell in the middle of the month. Waste, including sludge, was unloaded at the base of the lift, pushed to the lift face and processed by a compactor. This lift advanced across the west end of the cell during the month. Processed demolition debris was stockpiled in the middle of the landfill. It was spread on the landfill floor to improve driving conditions for trucks. Material soaked by heavy rain was scraped off the floor of the landfill. The Department monitor inspected a stockpile of contaminated soil with small debris, Special Waste Application #532, and approved its use as Alternate Daily Cover (ADC). This profile had been approved as ADC with the condition that large pieces of concrete be removed. A bump was installed in the northeast entrance ramp with a drainage pit filled with

processed demolition debris on the south shoulder of the ramp to address a concern expressed in a 9/1 inspection. A concern was expressed to the landfill foreman on 9/22 that soil had built up on the shoulders of the entrance ramp blocking storm water drainage to the pit. The landfill and access road were observed to be dry and dusty early in the month. Water was applied late in the month as needed to control dust. Vegetation grew in spots on the south slope of Cell 2 G/H.

Filling of the north slope with garbage and trash continued during the month as weather permitted. A silt fence was placed at the toe of the north and east slopes. Frequent rain limited access to trailer trucks which unloaded on top of Demolition debris was spread on top of Cell 1 to improve driving conditions. A few trucks, which drove off the roadway, needed assistance from a bulldozer. Stone was also placed on the southeast exit ramp which has a steep grade to provide better traction for trucks. Air space to fill was twelve feet at the middle of Cell 1 but declined to six feet at the east end of the cell. Waste was pushed down the slope by a bulldozer and received limited processing by a compactor due to the grade and soft conditions. A large amount of soil was removed, up to ten feet, and was used as cover material. from the south end of the borrow area south of the landfill and the soil stockpile west of the landfill were also used as cover material. Soil from the former ramp, which became contaminated with leachate, was placed in Cell 2 G/H. The east end of the north slope was reached and filled on 9/29. Some air space remains at the upper east slope at the north end but this will be filled later. The northwest corner of the landfill needs to be cut to remove a ramp. This will be done at a later time. A concern was expressed to the landfill foreman about poor cover on the upper north slope on 9/15 when waste placement had ceased for a week due to wet weather.

Levels in the leachate storage tanks were observed to be 18.0 - 23.2 feet. A contractor removed leachate and transported it to the disposal facility. A replacement tanker was procured by the facility to transport leachate. A Department engineer found a broken leak detector port in the tank containment area and requested that it be repaired. The landfill foreman dug around the perimeter of both tanks but could not find the broken leak detector line. The Department monitor advised the foreman to consult the engineering drawings for the tanks. The drawings were reviewed and the broken leak

detector was found at the west point of Tank 1, the east tank, near an electrical conduit. The leak detector port was repaired. Grass sprouted and grew in the remediated containment area.

The gas flare operated with a flow in the range of 1,000 - 1,160 SCFM. There was additional down time to repair broken gas collection lines on the north slope.

The spigots for the truck wash were modified to a slot type. The former spigots frequently clogged with debris. A sweeper truck cleaned Herdman Road. Rocks were placed at the loading pad for the water truck near the east storm water pond to provide support for the truck. Soil in the area was very plastic and the truck had sunk into it.

It was reported last month that a Town of Angelica truck had spilled diesel fuel on Peacock Hill Road. The Department monitor has been informed by the town supervisor that the spilled material was hydraulic oil from a Gradeal transmission. Absorbent was applied to address the spill.

AREAS OF CONCERN

A broken leak detector port was not reported.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

The north slope has been filled to final grade with waste.

A bump and drainage pit were constructed at the entrance ramp to the landfill to address storm water runoff.

The west leak detector port of Tank 1 was repaired.

- 47-15-1A (1/98)—q

FACILITY NAME



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

ſ	FACILITY NAME		LOCATION ANGELICA			FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME				
	HYLAND LANDFILL INSPECTOR'S NAME RICHARD R. STROH REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS			6653 HERDMAN ROAD			025112	019121810		
1				CODE	PERSONS	NTERVIEWED AND T		V14121810	/ 6 / P / P	
				1 20						
-				111	JERR	MAGAN DEC PERMIT NUM	LANDFILL	MANAG	i ER	
	0	"	EATHER CONDITIONS							
-	_7_	1	IGHT RAIN, COUL, 500	TH	WIND	9-10-12-13	321-101010	101311010	1010121-1	
-	SHEE	Т	CONTÍNUATION SHEET ATTACH	IED PA	ART(S) 360-				•	
1	_1_	OF_	U Yes Ma No						Attached	
_	Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,									
		٧	the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.	able Civ	ıl, Administrative ıl and/or Multiple	and Criminal Sanct	ions Set Forth in ECL A	Article 71, and as Appr	ropriate,	
			This form is a reco	rd of co	nditions which a	e observed in the file	eld at the time of inspe	ction.	et.	
			3				o violation has occurred	d.		
_	0.10		PART 360 PERMIT	. [ORDER ON C	ONSENT	EXEMPT CON	IPLAINT		
M	NI	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT 1. Solid waste management facility is	authoriz	ed and manager	nent occurs within a	nnroved areas 360 1 E	(a): 260 1 7(a)(1) (b):	360 8 3(4)	
/.			Incoming solid waste is monitored l	by a con	trol program for	unauthorized waste,	, and solid waste mater	rials accepted are tho:	se authorized and	
Tof	_		approved for management at the fa a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive	cility:				·		
ŝ			b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1)		ss. 360-1.5(b); 30	ou-2.17(m).				
NANANA			c. Department Approved Facility for	r Specif	ic Wastes. 360-1	.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).			
A D			 d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). 							
R			f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w)							
100			Operator maintains and operates fa Maintenance of Facility Company	cility cor	nponents and ed	uipment in accorda	nce with the permit and	their intended use:		
M			 a. Maintenance of Facility Components. b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(ents/510 (2).	e Grading. 360-1	.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h)),(u).			
•	.	_	 Operational records are available w 	here req						
)XI		 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Record b. Self Inspection Records, 360-1.1 		1.14(i)(1).					
	X		 c. Permit Application Records. 360 	-1.14(i)(3).					
	X		d. Monitoring Records, 360-1.14(i)							
	X X		 e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1 f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).) -					
	×		 g. Primary Leachate Collection and 	l Remov	al System Logs.	360-2.9(j)(3).				
	EX.		 h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2 i. Random Waste Collection Vehic 	.17(p)(2). Stion Becords 3:	0 2 17(a)				
_	~	_	OPERATION CONTROL	ic mape	citori riecords. 3	30-2.17 (q).				
×			Solid waste, including blowing litter,	is suffic	iently confined o	r controlled. 360-1.1	14(j).			
K.			Dust is effectively controlled, and do On-site vector populations are prevent	es not o	constitute an off-	site nuisance, 360-1,	.14(k).	4.40		
MAMM		_	 On-site vector populations are prevented. Odors are effectively controlled so t 	hat they	do not constitut	e a nuisance. 360-1.	as are prevented. 360-1 14(m),	.14(1).		
·			WATER							
X			Solid waste is prevented from entering	ng surfa	ce waters and/o	r groundwaters. 360	-1.14(b)(1).			
۴	ш	_	 Leachate is minimized through drain ACCESS 	age cor	itroi or other me	ans and is prevented	from entering surface	waters. 360-1.14(b)(2	2); 360-2.1.7(g).	
X			11. Access to the facility is strictly and o	ontinuo	usly controlled b	y fencing, gates, sig	ins, natural barriers or	other suitable means.	360-1.14(d)	
, A			12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.1	4(n); 360)-2.17(s).	, 3,5,	,,	Time, canadio meane.	000 1114(0).	
36			WASTE HANDLING							
200		u	Solid waste is spread in layers 2 fee working face area is the smallest pri	t or less acticable	in thickness, pr a. 360-2.17(b)(1).	oper compaction is a	achieved with 3 passes	of appropriately size	d equipment, and the	
×			 Lift neight does not exceed 10 feet, 	slope is	at least 4 percer	it and no more than	33 percent, and wastes	s are placed and grad	led in accordance	
			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b 15. Solid waste preparation measures a		occutions are no	nuidad.				
M			a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 3			ovided.			teu.	
	M		b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3).							
_	7	_	c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).							
文			16. Daily cover material is suitable in qu	ality, of	proper compact	ed thickness, and is	applied and maintained	d where and when rec	uired to control	
NOT.			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, a	nd scav	enging. 360-2.17	(c).				
μL			 Intermediate cover material suitable 360-2.17(d). 	 Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d). 						
	×		18. Final cover system material is suitab	le in qu	ality, of proper c	ompacted thickness,	, and is applied and ma	aintained. 360-2.17(e).		
_		_	MONITORING					, ,		
D X	Ä		 Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17 Decomposition gases are monitored 							
~	_	_	OTHER	ou	51104, 300-2.1	(1), 500-0.3(6).				
			On Continuation Sheet identify any other	rviolatio	ns.					

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

TH/KH/File

FOIL

Releasable Mon-Releasable

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

MONITORING REPORT

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

October 17, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD:

August 2006

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE: 8/10, 8/15 and 8/21

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated September 1, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. was written that the facility needed to operate the water truck more often because the access road and landfill were dusty. Spots of protruding and uncovered waste were observed in Cell 2 G/H. It was observed that sludge placed in the landfill was It was noted that the truck tire wash was weak and inadequate. It was written that the facility needed to control and collect runoff from Cell 2 G/H at the access road by placing a divot in the access road. It was stated that erosion on the south slope of the landfill needed to be addressed. was noted that additional vegetation is needed on the south and east slopes. It was written that the leak detection port on the west side of Tank #1 was broken, needed to be fixed and the fluid sampled. It was noted that there were many low spots in the soil placed in the containment area of the leachate storage tanks and that some of the soil consisted of too much clay.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. Filling of the lift in the middle of the cell continued. Trucks unloaded at the top and bottom of the lift. Waste was processed by a compactor and placed at the east face of the lift. The outside slope of the lift at the south end of the cell was covered with soil from the borrow area south of the landfill. The east slope of the landfill was

also covered with soil. The receipt of four loads per day of a waste water treatment sludge began. All loads arrive before 14:00. The rear of the trucks was power washed in the landfill The sludge is mixed with processed to remove the sludge. demolition debris to solidify the sludge, then covered with garbage waste. Odors were observed in the operating area and downwind of the landfill but not off site. demolition debris was also used as daily cover and stockpiled in the landfill for future use. A pit was dug on the north side of the entrance ramp, near the top of the ramp, and filled with cut tires to collect storm water runoff early in the The landfill was observed to be dry and dusty during month. The water truck was observed wetting the the inspections. landfill and access roads to control the dust. The water truck refilled at the east storm water pond.

A ramp was constructed on the south slope of Cell 1 to reach the top of Cell 1 early in the month. Soil previously approved as alternate daily cover and stockpiled on the south slope of Cell 1 was used. As the volume was insufficient to complete the ramp, waste was also used. A ramp was also constructed on the southeast corner of Cell 1. Both ramps were covered with stone. Filling of the north slope of Cell 1 began on 8/10, two days before the final grade was to be reached per Special Condition 7. Soil was removed from the slope as needed and the ramp on the north slope was removed. The soil was used as cover on the north slope and in Cell 2 G/H. Material from the ramp was placed on the east slope for future construction of a ramp there. Waste was initially transported by a large dump truck from receipts unloaded in Cell 2 G/H. Trailer trucks then drove directly to the top of Cell 1 on the south ramp to unload, leaving by the southeast ramp. Placement began at the middle of Cells A/B and advanced east, reaching the gas flare at the middle of the north slope by the end of the report The space to fill was deep, as much as twelve feet. period. A compactor was not able to process waste on the incline due to the steep grade and softness of the waste. Waste was processed transversely by a compactor. The litter control fence on the southeast corner of Cell 1 and on top of Cell 1 A/B was removed but a small piece remained on Top of Cell 1 C/D. routinely removed litter from the litter control fence north of the landfill.

The warning light for Cell 2 Primary Sump was returned early in the month. On 8/15 the monitor observed that there

was no level readout for the Cell 1 Primary sump, that the levels in three of four secondary sumps exceeded the high level and that the levels were high in the three groundwater sumps. A Daily Inspection Report was written. It is attached. monitor was informed that the computer readout level for Cell 1 Primary Sump was 138.5 inches. The landfill foreman had found the sump levels to be fine in the morning. An operator placed the pumps on manual and the pumps were activated on the computer. The problem was subsequently attributed to a power surge which shut down the pumps. The pump house remote was deactivated and did not call about the problem. The switch was reset and the pumps worked well on automatic. The facility engineer informed the Department monitor that the switch will be reset daily in the morning.

The level in the Leachate Storage Tanks was observed to be in the range of 13.5 - 19.9 feet. Leachate was removed and sent for disposal on a routine basis. A contractor was hired to haul leachate because the facility tanker was in poor condition. The Operations Manager searched for a used tanker to purchase. Soil and vegetation in the containment area contaminated by the leachate spill in June was removed early in the month and sent to the landfill. New soil was placed, the area was seeded and mulch was spread.

The gas flare operated with a flow averaging 1,050 SCFM. The gas flare was shut down for three hours on 8/14 when a landfill operator broke a gas collection line on the north slope of the landfill. The gas flare was down an additional six hours on 8/15 while a contractor repaired the gas line. The gas flare shut down for a few hours on 8/30. The shutdown was attributed to flooding of the flash arrestor. The flash arrestor was drained then the flare was restarted. Survey stakes were placed in Cell 2 G/H for horizontal gas collection lines #13 (north end) and #14 (south end). Markings indicate that eleven feet of fill is needed in the middle of the cell for collection line #13, thirteen feet of fill is needed in the middle of the cell for collection line #14 and five feet of fill is needed at the east end of the cell for collection line #14.

The Department monitor was informed that a truck spilled hydraulic fluid on Herdman and Peacock Hill Roads on 8/14. The facility applied an absorbent to the spill and called the Department Spills unit. Later that day a truck from the Town

of Angelica spilled a large amount of diesel fuel on Peacock Hill Road from the top of the hill to the Interstate 86 overpasses. The spill was not reported. The town highway superintendent was reprimanded by a Department Spills inspector in a followup inspection.

The truck wash operated during the month. A sweeper truck cleaned Herdman Road.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Sump pumps were deactivated. No alarm was sent.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

Filling to final waste grade was begun on the north slope of Cell 1. Two ramps were constructed to facilitate access.

The containment area of the leachate storage tanks was remediated.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY-Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

	FACIL	AN YTI. Î	1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1	17	100	1 traility Headmon Rd. Nogeleat 10,2,5,1,7,0,9,0,1,06,1/00
-	INSPE	CTOR	S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
HEUN TWIE			thate S leary LUNA
-	REGIO	ON WE	ATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER
-	SHEE	<u> </u>	od, Breeze (NE) Partiz Clowy 9-0,232-0000031100002-1
1	I	, OF	
	<u> </u>	, OF	AttachedAttached
		Vi	olations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection.
			tems marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
C	NI	٧	FACILITY MANAGEMENT
œ			 Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d). Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
_		_	approved for management at the facility:
	42		a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m). NOT ACCEPTED b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1).
2			c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).
	Ø		d. Bulk Liquids, 360-2.17(k).
	a di		e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).
2			3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
42			a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).
rato	_	_	4. Operational records are available where required:
遊			a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1). b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2).
100			c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3).
			d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4). e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
			f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
₩			g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2). いけ ACCのTA
	_		i. Random Waste Gellection Vehicle Inspection Records, 360-2.17(g).
_		_	OPERATION CONTROL
2 2			5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). 6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k). N SSD TO PROPRIE WATTER 7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled and vector breeding great are prevented. 360-1.14(l). TRACK MAZE OFFICE.
(27			7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3			Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m).
100			 WATER 9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
2			10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
anik			ACCESS
密			 Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d). On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s).
			WASTE HANDLING
			 Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1).
롈			14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance
			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2). 15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided:
			a. Stabilized/Dewatered Studges. 360-2.17(n).
□ @2	2		b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). <i>NoT Accロロコン</i> c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).
-		_	COVER
Ô			40 M V
齟			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). 5 py 73 or pleo Troublact / UNico and Constant of Intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where and intermediate cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and is applied and maintained where a suitable cover material suitable in quality of proper compacted thickness and in the cover material suitable cover material su
-44		_	360-2.17(d).
	#		16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). 17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained, 360-2.17(e). 18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained, 360-2.17(e). 19. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained, 360-2.17(e).
_	∂ n		MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i).
2			20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
			OTHER
			On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

47-15-1 (1/98)—q

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING

WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT Continuation Sheet

FACILITY NAME	Fre. lity	HERONAN E	3. Mydichijo 2 > 17 090/06/1/00
INSPÉCTOR'S NAME	,		INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
REGION WEATHER C	CONDITIONS		DEC PERMIT NUMBER
SHEET	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACH	IED PART(S) 360-	<u> </u>
2 of 3	□ Yes □ No		Attached
A), Prov	Violations of Part 360 are Subje Additiona	ct to Applicable Civil, A and as Appropriate, the I Violations May Be Note upplemental information	Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71) Access Reported to the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Ited on Sheet One of this Inspection Report. On, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations.
	(Uncorrect	ed violations must be d	described in detail and located on a sketch).
		Regular	cently filed way Access ROAD UNDER CONSNOWCTION
	Top	OF LAN	Son down
	Stock	in the state of th	Access Road to the (transfic up.)
	Capi		mining area for studge turnste sports of postrudionste
	<u> </u>	/ Needs	I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet. Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)
In	spector's Signature	neau	Signature Date

FACILITY NAME

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

FACILITY NUMBER DATE

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT Continuation Sheet

LOCATION

Hyland.	tre.lity	Herdman	Rd. Myelieto O	251709010	6/100
INSPECTOR'S NAM	E /	CODE PERSONS	S INTERVIEWED AND TITL	ES	
REGION WEATHER	R CONDITIONS		DEC PERMIT NUMBER		_
				· _	, , , <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
SHEET	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACH	HED PART(S) 360-			
30F3	□ Yes □ No				Attached
	•		*	al Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71,	
Pro	Additional ovide site sketches, clarification, s	l Violations May Be No supplemental informati	he Clean Water and Clean oted on Sheet One of this I on, locations of photograp described in detail and loc	nspection Report. hs or samples and/or locations of violatio	ons.
TTEM	s of conce	RN			
1) Need	te Ren water	e truck	omore of t	en po dosty in	cell/1866
Taver	(thre and i	3 west	/ inavegu	alo	
S Noe	d to contra	e droi	is/ RUNOJ	l at of col	ZZG+f
via 1	Access Ruad	4 AVECA	PIESCI 1º	,	
) Need	te Axer	osim m	Sanh	lae.	٦ ١
s of a	LZ.			South & ea	
e) Weed	to collect	RUN IF	from Jon	y coverelavas	(Cool 2 64)
1) Need.	to put divid	in ac	CCES NO	ed so person	
SLVA	DGE WAS	OPORO	3- Note	ed on land. 1)	proper.
) on to	and contain on	ent one	est side ix	TANK# 1 is by	eelle/missin
β	nay Low S	xed imm pots is	ne Vistely 4	PANEHI is by fluid sampled suit withich PLA	ess FOR
C San	ne soil is clay	ez. Will	reschin	I hereby acknowledge reco	Report sheet.
desica Needs to	ne soil is clay ation ceaching in the replaced	next sun	nner.	Individual in Responsible Charg	
	Inspector's Signature		IONAL OFFICE COE	Signature	Date

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY:	Hyland	Land	'il		
DATE & TIME:	8/15/06	15:3	}0		
WEATHER COND	DITIONS: PARTL	Y SUN	NY, HUT	NW WIND	10-20
INSPECTOR'S NA	ME: RIC	4ARD	R.STRU		

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

Sevel in Cell 1 A1B secondary surp was 36.5 inches
Sevel in Cell 2 E/F sevendary surp was 50.9 inches
Sevel in Cell 2 E/F sevendary surp was 50.9 inches
Tevel in Cell 2 G/H secondary surp was 23.9 inches
They here by the wee not activated. The high level
for secondary surps is 20 inches.
Sevel in Cell 1 groundwater surp was 113.1 inches
Sevel in Cell 2 E/F groundwater surp was 147.2 inches
Sevel in Cell 2 G/H groundwater surp was 135.3 inches
Why are the levels in the groundwater surps so high?

This form given to:	Ser	y Hoy	dn	

MH/KH/File

Releasable A 07S17

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

September 18, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD:

July 2006

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh

DAYS AT SITE:

7/5, 7/13, 7/19 and 7/26

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated June 26, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was noted that site roads need to be watered more often in hot weather to control dust.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. Filling of the new lift continued, expanding it to the middle of the landfill. The lower lift was filled late in the month. Waste was unloaded on the floor of the landfill, pushed to the lift face and processed by a Landfill operators removed tires from receipts. compactor. Processed demolition debris was used to cover the face of the lift. Soil from the stockpile west of the landfill was used to cover the top of the lift. Processed demolition debris was spread on the floor of the landfill to improve driving conditions in the landfill. Excess processed demolition debris was stockpiled in the landfill for future use. Trucks entered and exited the landfill at the north ramp on the east side of Cell 2 G/H. The south ramp was closed to traffic. Landfill personnel routinely removed paper and plastic debris caught by litter control fences and addressed litter which blew out of the landfill. Vegetation grew on the east slope of Cell 2 G/H.

Vegetation was cut on the north slope of the landfill and other areas on site. Soil was added to the upper west slope at the north end to address an erosion concern. A surveyor measured elevations on the north slope and placed stakes to indicate the available air space. Up to twelve feet of air space was indicated at the middle of the north slope. Survey stakes indicated that the northwest corner of the landfill needed to be cut. Gravel was removed from the ramp on the north slope, placed on the southeast corner of Cell 1 and spread to make a ramp to the top of Cell 1.

The pump was removed from Cell 2 Primary Sump early in the month. The leachate line, electrical line and pump were coated with a black crust which was removed by hammer blows. The pump failure was attributed to the crust buildup. The pump was replaced. On 7/13 the Department monitor observed that the digital readout for the Cell 2 Primary Sump indicated a water level of 32.1 inches. Upon inquiry the monitor was informed that the readout was off by 10 inches. The computer readout indicated that the water level was less than the maximum level. The monitor confirmed that the pump was operating. A contractor was called to investigate the situation. The contractor removed the warning light for Cell 2 Primary Sump because of an electrical circuit problem.

The level in the Leachate Storage Tanks was observed to be in the range of 16.2 - 22.6 feet. Leachate was removed and sent for disposal on a routine basis. Water collected in the containment area was pumped to the Leachate Storage Tanks because the area had not been remediated following the leachate spill last month. On 7/13 the Department monitor observed a high level light activated for the spill tank in the containment area. A worker was observed pumping water from the containment area to the spill tank while the spill tank pump transferred water to Leachate Storage Tank #2. The spill tank pump could not handle the volume pumped into the spill tank so the spill tank overflowed. The procedure was subsequently changed so that the containment area water was pumped directly to the Leachate Storage Tanks.

The flow for the gas flare was decreased to 800 SCFM early in the month. Upon inquiry the Department monitor was informed that the vacuum had been reduced because elevated oxygen levels had been found in the gas. On 7/5 the Department monitor wrote on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) that gas wells HTW9 and CO-

LC3, located on the west slope of the landfill, were noisy. The monitor was told that the noise could be attributed to moisture in the wells. Gas Well HTW7 on the north slope of Cell C/D was struck by lightning in late June. The well then the gas caught fire. The fire was put out by workers using fire extinguishers. The valve to the gas collection system was A contractor repaired the gas well on 7/26. contractor also increased the elevation of the gas wells on the north slope of the landfill to prepare for filling the area with waste. As the elevation of the gas wells was increased several feet, wood frames were built to support the HDPE The gas flare was shut down while the contractor piping. worked on the gas wells. The Department monitor was informed that a consultant is developing plans for a power production plant to utilize the landfill gas.

On 7/5 the Department monitor observed that the landfill road was dry and dusty. The water truck was idle. A concern was written on the DIR that there was no dust control. landfill manager attributed the dust to processed demolition debris which had been spread in the landfill. He promised to send the water truck to address the dust. On 7/19 the Department monitor observed the generation of a large dust cloud in the landfill when a large soil hauling truck drove over the top of the dry soil covered lift to deliver soil for A concern was expressed to the landfill supervisor. The truck driver was instructed to drive up the face of the lift to avoid the dry surface. On that day the landfill road and access roads were watered to control dust shortly before the monitor arrived. The roads had dried an hour later due to the hot and sunny weather. Truck traffic generated dust a short time later. The landfill foreman instructed the water truck driver to water the roads. The landfill roads were observed to be dry and dusty on 7/26.

The truck wash operated during the report period. A check valve was installed so that the water in the line did not drain back to the tank. This change provided for immediate rinsing of tires when the tire wash was activated by approaching trucks.

AREAS OF CONCERN

The electronics at Cell 2 Primary Sump were not operating properly.

There was poor dust control.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

The north slope of Cell 1 was surveyed to determine available air space.

A damaged gas well was repaired. The elevation of gas wells on the north slope of Cell 1 was increased to prepare for taking the area to final grade.

The pump in Cell 2 Primary Sump was replaced.

The operation of the truck wash was improved.

47-15-1A (1/98)---q



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS



Fle. 02517

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

FACILITY NAME	LOCATION ANG E	LICA	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE	TIME
HYLAND LANDFILL	6653 HEROMA	N ROAD	0125117	012606	1530
INSPECTOR'S NAME	CODE PERSONS IN	TERVIEWED AND	TITLES		
RICHARD R. STROH	M JERRY	HAGAN	LANDFI	LL MANAG	ER
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS		DEC PERMIT NUM	IBÉR		
9 MOSTIY SUNNY, HOT	WEST10-20	9-1023	32-101010	010131101010101	0 12 1-1
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC					
OF □ Yes ▼No					Attached

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. Items marked NI Indicate no Inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred. PART 360 PERMIT □ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT ☐ COMPLAINT NI FACILITY MANAGEMENT 1. Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas, 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d), 2. Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and approved for management at the facility: **MANANA** a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m). b. Control Program, 360-1.14(e)(1).
c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1). 00000 d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w). 3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use: a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2). Operational records are available where required:
 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1). EX BENEVER b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2). c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4). e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1). f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e). g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2). i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q). OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently continued or controlled, 360-1.14(k). ROADS NEED TO BE WATERED

7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(l). MORE OFTEN IN MOT 8. Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m). WEATHER WATER X X 9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1). 10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g). 11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d). 12. On-site roads are passable, 360-1.14(n): 360-2.17(s). WASTE HANDLING 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1). Br D 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2). 15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided: a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n). N N b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r). 16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). 17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d). À 18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e). MONITORING MONITORING

19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i).

20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).

AT ARRIVAL TO EXTEND GAS WELLS ON ¥ : NORTH SLOPE, GAS FLARE WAS RESTARTED DURING INSPECTON

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Richard R. Stryk
Inspector's Signature

Individual in Responsible Chaired (Please print)

Signature

Hagan #136/06

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: Hyland Sandfill
DATE & TIME: 7/5/06 15:15
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Sunny and Marm
INSPECTOR'S NAME: Richard Strok
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS no dust central. Sandfill is dry and dusty
Has wells HTW9 and CO-LC3 are fairly noisy
air volume hardled by the fgas flare appears to
have dropped to 800 SCFM

This form given to:

Jerry Heyan

mH/KH/File

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

OIL

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

VIL

DATE:

August 23, 2006

Pelessable

on-Releasable ____

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

June 2006

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

6/5, 6/16, 6/21, 6/23 and 6/30

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated June 30, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. noted that better daily cover was needed because spots of protruding waste were seen on the leading edge of the current lift and at the south end. Protruding waste was observed at the southeast corner of the landfill. Intermediate cover was requested. It was noted that most of the south slope needed topsoil and a vegetative cover. Erosion and bare spots were observed on the north slope near the northwest corner and the west slope. It was written that a paper fence was needed along the east side of Cell 2. It was stated that the contaminated soil in the leachate containment area needed to be replaced. It was noted that the level in the Cell 2 primary sump was high and that the high level light had not been activated. It was stated that the soffit on the south end of the pump house needed to be replaced. It was noted that the protective casing for Monitoring Well #29 had been damaged.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. The upper lift expanded to the middle of the cell early in the month. The elevation of the south slope increased and intermediate cover was applied to the south slope. Placement of waste at the east end of the cell completed the lower lift in the middle of the month. A new lift was started at the west end of the cell the fourth week of

the month. Soil was removed from the east slope of Cell 2 E/F to place the new waste against previously placed waste. Tires were removed from waste receipts. On 6/16 the Department monitor observed that the lift near the entrance had been covered with processed demolition debris which contained plastic waste. A concern was expressed. The area was Soil from the borrow area subsequently covered with soil. south of the landfill and from the stockpile west of the landfill was used to cover the top of the lift. Small leachate breakouts on the south slope of Cell 2 G/H were promptly addressed by landfill personnel. Gravel was spread on the entrance ramp to the landfill late in the month. Landfill roads were watered to control dust. Another portable fence unit was deployed. Landfill personnel routinely removed paper and plastic debris caught by litter control fences and addressed litter which blew out of the landfill.

Processed demolition debris from two sources is segregated in the landfill. Both sources had been approved for use as Alternate Daily Cover (ADC) and BUD Road material. Special Waste Application #310 material was found to contain plastic waste which the Department monitor complained about. Its use was then restricted by management to ADC which would be covered by waste placement the next day. Special Waste Application #429 would preferably be used as BUD Road but could be used as ADC if needed. Two waste profiles were approved for use as ADC. Special Waste Application #503 soil was stockpiled on the east slope of Cell 2 E/F. Special Waste Application #507 soil was stockpiled on the south slope of Cell 1 C/D.

Global Environmental Industrial cleaned the leachate collection and transfer lines on June 5 through 9. The project went well. Water was flushed down the cleanouts after the cleaning had been completed. There was no camera inspection performed on this event. The leachate transfer lines, Sections 8, 9 and 10, will be camera inspected in the fall. The sumps of Cells 1 and 2 were cleaned with a vacuum truck and a high pressure water jet.

The Cell 1 primary sump pump was observed to have a level of 26.3 inches on June 5. Upon inquiry the Department monitor was informed that the pump was operating at a low rate due to sludge in the sump. After the sump was cleaned by GEI the pump operated properly. A warning light was activated for Cell 2 primary sump on June 16 although the sump level was normal at

14.0 inches. On June 21 the Cell 2 primary sump level was observed to be 34 inches and the high level light had been activated. On June 30 the Cell 1 primary sump level was observed to be -19.5 inches. The Department engineers were informed that the sump had been pumped dry. The transducer did not function on air pressure. The Cell 2 primary sump level was observed to be 42 inches but the warning light had not been activated. The Department engineers were informed that the pump had broken and would be replaced.

The level in the leachate storage tanks was 15 feet early in the month. The level rose above 18 feet on June 20 when the leachate transfer line in the vault failed. The leachate storage tanks emptied into the containment area. This was measuring the freeboard in the confirmed by tanks. Approximately 60,000 gallons were spilled. The leachate transfer system was shut down. The spilled leachate was pumped to tankers until 01:00 on June 21 and hauled to the disposal facilities. There were eleven loads transported. investigation determined that the flexible pipe sleeve attached to the vibrational pump, a furnco fitting, had slipped off the fitting of the hard pipe. Vibrations had apparently loosened the gasket which secured the flexible sleeve and pressure from the higher water level apparently applied sufficient force to break the transfer line. A high level alarm in the vault was not activated when the vault was flooded with leachate. problem was discovered at the early morning inspection. leachate transfer line to the pump was changed so that a neoprene expansion joint with flange ends was placed in the line to absorb the vibrations of the pump. A HDPE threaded line was installed between the pump and the expansion joint. A procedure was changed so that the valve to the pump is closed The level indicators for the when the pump is not in use. leachate storage tanks indicated 10 feet the morning of the spill. The freeboard measurement of the tanks discredited the readouts. The spill had disrupted the electrical circuit. level indicators were reset when the leachate had been removed from the vault. The leachate level had reached 15 feet by the end of the month. The level in the west standpipe in the containment area was observed to be high on 6/23.

The gas flare operated with a flow of 1,150 SCFM. The gas flare was shut down during the cleaning of the leachate collection lines because elevated oxygen levels were observed in the gas.

The east slope of Cell 2 G/H was hydroseeded early in the month. Sparse grass growth was observed on the north and east slopes of Cell 1 and the west slope of Cells 1 and 2. Vegetation was cut at the site and on the landfill in the middle of the month. Bare spots were then hydroseeded again. However, germination on the west slope was observed to be low at the end of the month. Vegetation on the south slope of Cell 1 appeared to be stressed from the hot and dry weather. Gravel was spread northwest, north and east of the Operations Building. Two Casella vice presidents visited the site on June 21.

The truck wash was not operating on June 16. Upon inquiry the Department monitor was informed that the water level in the tank was too low. The truck wash was operational on June 21. However, the Department monitor observed that the timing of the pump was off. The truck wash would be activated after trucks had passed through.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Leachate was spilled out of the storage tanks into the containment area. The high level alarm in the vault did not operate.

The pump broke in Cell 2 primary sump.

The truck wash did not operate properly.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A contractor cleaned the leachate collection and transfer lines.

A second portable fence unit was deployed.

Gravel was spread by the Operations Building.

Vegetation began germinating on the landfill slopes. There was additional seeding performed.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector



6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

	FACIL	A YTI	
-	INSPE	CTO	HOST HOST CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
	W	Pess	is Hintz S Jerry Hopen Ludfil Mounger
-	REGIO	У ИС	VEATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER
_	9		Siewy 70's, Small Breeze 9-0,2312-0,0,0,0,3110,0,0,0,24-1
	SHEE	Т	CÓNTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-
L		OF	Z Ø Yes O No Attached
		,	Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet.
			This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. Items marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
			☐ PART 360 PERMIT ☐ ORDER ON CONSENT ☐ EXEMPT ☐ COMPLAINT
C	NI	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT 1. Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d).
			 Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and approved for management at the facility:
			a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).
Ŵ			b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1). c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).
	₽		d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v).
	Œ		f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
30°			a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).
	2	_	4. Operational records are available where required: a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1).
			b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2).
			c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4).
			e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1). f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
			g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2).
			i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
6			OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j).
			 Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k). On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(l).
38			Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m). WATER
			9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
42			 Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g). ACCESS
			11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d). 12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s).
_			WASTE HANDLING
(A)			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1).
2			14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2).
©			 Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided: a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n).
			b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3).
_			COVER
			 Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c).
20			 Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d).
			18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
Ø			MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). MW # 29- protetive CATING SAMPLES.
	•		20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
			On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.
Ĺ	10	/	1. H. dil a h. Parto N. water no leading ele
1	V EE	gp4	better doily cace. spots of pertuding worst on leading else ruil lift and at southernd.
T	C	UR	new lift and at south end.
	. i		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
İ	108	tak	I south stype needs to be topsailed a vegetated the light west stype much of
٧٠ ئ ئ	de	- 2(5e	Lasiday John Hagan
1	hos	A.	Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet. Jewy Hagan Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print) Inspector's Signature Inspector's Signature Containment area. REGIONAL OFFICE COPY
<u>/_</u>	0	1 +	Inspector's Signature Janualed Jepsoil in fields Signature Date
^	veed v		Containment area.
1	//-	1	REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

47-15-1 (1/98)—q

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT Continuation Sheet

FACILITY NAME	LOCATION	FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
Hylmod INSPECTOR'S NAME a	CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND T	0,2,5,1,7,0,6,3,0,0,6,1,0,0,0
Kain Hinte		
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS	DEC PERMIT NUM	BER
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC		
		Attached
Violations of Part 360 are Subj	ject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Crir	
	and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Cle al Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of the	
	cted violations must be described in detail and	
Mxxxxxxxx	a \	
proper !		Packeding
Janes 1		waste
4111		
	And the second s	
X.		Bud moderal Some & Bus and my top
	ACTUS DUA	Road moterial Some of an protocol of top winter
	* 1 * A A A A	uisste both
The Soil		The state of the s
1 × 1500		
	**************************************	* *
***************************************	The state of the s	
	eroson,	
Mosios + Neeps Better	need reli (obordon) la	
Julean Better Vege	ereadors, last services, last services, last services.	oo har
	1 18 CV8. (21.65%
V		- Bare
	4	Sideriser spot
Cell 2 primm, & 42"(23.6") -NO ITELY ALBERT L	16tt 1 00, 2 1919. (Upper
Weed to replace siffit in such and a MWZ9 - Protective crain damaged.	is site apic bldg Birdy have	sup.
Need to reporte siff of m south and i		I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.
MW TI - WOLDING COUNTY JOHN		
		Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)
Inchactor's Signature		Signature

MH/rH/File

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

July 18, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD:

May 2006

Heleasable

JIL

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

on-Releasable -

DAYS AT SITE:

5/1, 5/12, 5/16 and 5/22

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated May 22, 2006 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. Garbage, processed tires and paper waste were unloaded on the landfill floor in the middle of the cell and pushed to the east face of the lift. A compactor processed the waste. On 5/12 the Department monitor observed whole tires in the lift face. The tires were pointed out to a landfill operator who removed six tires from the lift face and set them aside. Processed construction and demolition debris was received and stockpiled on the south slope of Cell 1 C/D and elsewhere in the landfill to be used for road construction and alternate daily cover. Soil from the borrow area south of the landfill and a stockpile west of the landfill were used to Landfill operators occasionally shot off cover the waste. flares to scare away crows. The landfill foreman occasionally shot off explosive charges to scare away turkey vultures. Landfill operators removed paper and plastic debris caught by litter control fences and addressed litter which blew out of the landfill.

The sump levels were observed to be below the high level marks during the month. Leachate was routinely removed from Leachate Storage Tanks #1 and #2 and sent out for disposal. The levels were observed to be 14.4 - 15.8 feet. The

groundwater level in the standpipes at the containment area was observed to be low.

The gas flare operated with a flow of 1,400 SCFM. Hyland Facility Associates is considering utilizing the gas generated in the landfill to generate electricity. Electricity generated would be placed in the power grid.

On 5/1 the Department monitor expressed a concern that Herdman Road was dirty. The monitor was told that the road is cleaned in the morning and afternoon. The landfill manager attributed the appearance of the road to staining of the pavement. The Department monitor did observe a street sweeper clean the road the early afternoon of 5/22. The ditch on the east side of the road was cleaned on 5/22. An overhead line was installed at the east storm water pond to fill the water truck. Silt was removed from the west storm water pond and placed in the silt pond between the two storm water ponds south of the landfill.

Efforts were taken this report period to improve the appearance of the site. Unvegetated areas of the north slope as well as the west, south and east slopes of the landfill were graded. The west end of the north berm of the landfill and the berm by the pump house were graded. The storage area at the east end of the site was cleaned up by facility personnel and the east slope of the site perimeter was graded. The southwest corner of the storm water drainage trenches was graded. Most of the areas were seeded with the flat area east of the landfill heavily seeded. The east slope of the borrow area began to green from sprouting grass placed last fall. Grass began to sprout on the north slope of the landfill late in the report period.

An issues meeting was held on 5/16. The proposed landfill expansion was discussed. Hyland Facility Associates (HFA) has received a draft SPDES storm water permit. A hearing on the expansion has been requested by HFA. Placement of the final cover on the north slope of the landfill was discussed. A power plant utilizing landfill gas was discussed.

Canada Geese have established residence at the site. Two sets of goslings have hatched.

AREAS OF CONCERN

There were no concerns this report period.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

Slopes of the landfill were graded. Many areas were seeded.



File. 02517

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

47-15-1A (1/98)—q

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

Г	FACIL	ITY N	AME	LOCATIO	ON ANG	ELICA	FACILITY NU	MBER DATE		TIME
	41	11 2	AND LANDFILL	_		·			-000-	i
-	INSPE		R'S NAME	665 CODE		MAN ROAD NTERVIEWED AND	01251	170	2/2/2/06	1515
	_			AA						
-	REGIO	V V	HARD R. STROH LEATHER CONDITIONS	/	JERR	Y HAGA DEC PERMIT NUI	4//			
1	a	" "		_		1				
-	7 SHEE		COOLINTERMITTENT		W	191-10121-	3121-10	101010	31/10/01010	021-1
	SHEE	•	CÓNTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED PAF	IT(S) 360-					
L		OF_	☐ Yes Xi No	_						Attached
		١ .	/iolations of Part 360 are Subject to Applic	able Civil,	Administrativ	and Criminal Sand	ctions Set Forth	in ECL Article	71, and as Appropriat	te.
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.	Additional	and/or Multipl	e Violations May Be	Described on t	he Attached C	ontinuation Sheet.	•
			items marked	Ni indicate	no inspection	re observed in the f and do not mean r	neid at the time no violation has	or inspection.		
			🔀 PART 360 PERMIT		ORDER ON C		EXEMPT	☐ COMPLAIN	NT	
ç	NI	٧	FACILITY MANAGEMENT							
×			Solid waste management facility is Incoming solid waste is monitored	authorized	d and manage	ment occurs within	approved areas	. 360-1.5(a); 36	60-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8	.3(d).
			approved for management at the fa	cility:			e, and solid was	ste materials at	cepted are those aut	nonzed and
\$			 a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioacti b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1 		. 360-1.5(b); 3	60-2.17(m).				
			c. Department Approved Facility for		Wastes. 360-	I.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).			
Ŕ			 d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). 	•			.,,,			
	×		 e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w) 	١.						
×	_	_	Operator maintains and operates fa	cility com	oonents and e	quipment in accord	ance with the pe	ermit and their	intended use:	
X			 a. Maintenance of Facility Compor b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(Grading. 360-	1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(l	h),(u).			
	~	_	 Operational records are available w 	here requ						
	X		 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Reco b. Self Inspection Records, 360-1. 		.14(i)(1).					
			 c. Permit Application Records. 360)-1.14(i)(3)						
	X X		 d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i) e. Facility Operator Records. 360- 							
	্ব		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e)							
	Ä		 g. Primary Leachate Collection and h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2 		System Logs	360-2.9(j)(3).				
	M M		i. Random Waste Collection Vehic		ion Records. 3	160-2.17(q).				
٠.	_	_	OPERATION CONTROL							
Š.			 Solid waste, including blowing litter Dust is effectively controlled, and d 	; is sufficie	ently confined	or controlled, 360-1	.14(j).			
XXXX			On-site vector populations are prev	ented or c	ontrolled, and	vector breeding are	eas are prevente	ed. 360-1.14(I).		
×			Odors are effectively controlled so	that they d	o not constitu	te a nuisance. 360-1	1.14(m).			
X			WATER 9. Solid waste is prevented from enter	ino surfac	e waters and/o	or groundwaters, 36	:0-1 14/b)/1)			
X			10. Leachate is minimized through drai	nage cont	rol or other me	eans and is prevente	ed from entering	surface water	s. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360	-2.1.7(g).
_	_	_	ACCESS							
尝			 Access to the facility is strictly and On-site roads are passable. 360-1.1 	continuou: 4(n): 360-	siy controlled : 2.17(s).	by fencing, gates, si	igns, natural bar	rriers or other	suitable means. 360-1	.14(d).
			WASTE HANDLING	(),						
A			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 fee				achieved with	3 passes of ap	propriately sized equi	pment, and the
×			working face area is the smallest pr 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet,				n 33 percent, an	nd wastes are r	laced and graded in	accordance
,			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2).				/40100 410 p	graded fit	20001441100
	M		 Solid waste preparation measures a a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 			rovided:				
	×		b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3)		, -					
	×		c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).							
×			COVER 16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality cover material is suitable in quality.	uality, of p	roper compact	ed thickness, and is	s applied and m	aintained whe	re and when required	to control
	_		vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter,	and scave	nging. 360-2.1	7(c).				
×	ш		 Intermediate cover material suitable 360-2.17(d). 							uired.
	X		18. Final cover system material is suita	ble in qual	ity, of proper o	compacted thicknes	s, and is applied	d and maintain	ed. 360-2.17(e).	
देश	, L	П	MONITORING	7/-). 000 -	44/-1/61/11:	(4) (7)				
X			 Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.1 Decomposition gases are monitored 	/ (ಡ); 360-2 d and coni	.11(a)(8)(v),(c rolled. 360-2.1	(1)(I). 7(f); 360-8.3(c).				
/`			OTHER			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			On Continuation Sheet identify any other	r violation	s.					

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

MONT MAD File

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION: Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services)

Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME: Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

June 29, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD:

April 2006

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh ARS

DAYS AT SITE:

4/4 and 4/19

:teleasable _____ 07517

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated 4/19/06 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was written that erosion ruts on the west and south outside slopes of the landfill needed to be addressed. It was noted that fencing was needed on the south slope to contain paper and plastic debris.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. The lower lift was filled at the east end of the landfill early in the month to complete the lift. Waste placement then returned to the middle of the landfill at the upper lift. Waste was pushed to the lift face and processed by a compactor. Processed construction & demolition debris was placed in a stockpile on the south slope of Cell C/D and in the middle of the cell. Processed construction & demolition debris and soil from the borrow area south of the landfill were used for cover. On 4/4 the Department monitor observed that the east face of the upper lift in the middle of the landfill had been covered with processed demolition debris which contained plastic debris and trash. A putrescible waste odor was observed. Waste placement had been moved to a different area of the landfill. A Daily Inspection Report (DIR) was given to the landfill supervisor stating that cover was needed on the east slope of the upper lift. A copy of the DIR is attached. The landfill supervisor instructed landfill operators to cover the lift face with soil which had been approved for use as alternate daily cover.

A portable fence unit was deployed in the landfill early in the month. It is a heavy duty twenty-five foot wide unit. The base is constructed of steel I-beams and metal pipe. The unit is twelve feet high with a geonet that slopes and curves at the top. It is designed so that debris falls to the toe of the fence unit. The litter control fence on Top of Cell 1 was extended to the west to improve its coverage. The landfill crew picked litter off the fence north of the landfill. On 4/19 the litter control fence on the south slope was removed so that waste could be placed. Litter blew onto the south slope of the landfill.

The sump levels were observed to be below the high level marks during the month. A low-level warning light remained activated for the secondary sump of Cell 1 C/D early in the month. The transfer lines of the secondary sumps of Cells 1 and 2 were separated from the transfer lines of the primary sumps of Cells 1 and 2. This was to address a problem which occurred in February when an automatic shutoff valve failed and leachate pumped from Cell 2 primary sump back-flowed to Cell 2 G/H secondary sump. Leachate pumped from the secondary sumps of Cells 1 and 2 now flows to the primary cleanout lines of the respective cells rather than to a common leachate transfer line flowing to the leachate storage tanks. The primary sump of Cell 2 and the secondary sump of Cell 2 G/H were then flushed with clean water. Leachate was routinely removed from Leachate Storage Tanks #1 and #2 and sent out for disposal. The levels were observed to be 14.4 - 15.1 feet. The containment area was pumped out on 4/4.

The gas flare operated with a flow of 1,330 SCFM during the month. The flare shut down on 4/16 when the bottle of nitrogen ran out. A squealing noise was observed on 4/19. Maintenance was performed on the air pump to address the problem.

The truck wash was observed to be operating during the report period. On 4/4 the Department monitor observed that Herdman Road was dirty exiting the facility. A concern was expressed on the DIR. The monitor was informed that the road was cleaned by the road sweeper.

On 4/4 the Department monitor observed that the silt pond

south of the landfill was overflowing at a breach in the south berm. A concern was expressed on the DIR. The landfill manager replied that the water would be pumped to the east storm water pond. The berm subsequently was strengthened and a silt fence was installed.

AREAS OF CONCERN

The silt pond overflowed to surface water.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

The leachate transfer lines of the primary and secondary sump pumps of Cells 1 and 2 were separated from the common transfer line.

The truck wash operated.

A portable fence was deployed.

Fb:1297

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY:	Hyland	Fond	fill	
DATE & TIME:	april 4	2006	15:00	
WEATHER COND	TIONS: <u>cold</u>	purtly	surry	
INSPECTOR'S NA	ME: Richan	d R.	Strol	

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

Cover is needed on east slope of upper lift in the middle of the bell 2 G/H.

There is a breach in the mos south berm of the middle storm water pand south of the landfill,

Hedran Road exiting the faility needs to be cleaned.

This form given to:

Jeny Junn

47-15-1A (1/98)—q



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Fib: 12317

MA —

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

FACILITY NAME	LOCATION ANGELICA FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
HYLAND LANDFILL INSPECTOR'S NAME	G6 53 HERDMAN RD. 0 2 5 1 7 0 4 1 9 0 6 1 5 3 0
RICHARD R. STROH	M JERRY HAGAN
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS	DEC PERMIT NUMBER
9 SUNAY WAR M SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACK	
OF □ Yes 🕅 No	Attached
the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. A	cable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. ord of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of Inspection. NI Indicate no Inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
PART 360 PERMIT	T 🗆 ORDER ON CONSENT 🗆 EXEMPT 🗆 COMPLAINT
C NI V FACILITY MANAGEMENT	
2. Incoming solid waste is monitored approved for management at the fa	
a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioacti	ive Wastes, 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).
<i>k</i> V	or Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(I),(p)(1).
d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).	
A □ □ e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). □ □ f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w)	Λ
3. Operator maintains and operates fa	acility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
	nents/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).
 B. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14 4. Operational records are available w 	
□ 🗡 □ a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Reco	ords. 360-1.14(i)(1).
□ X □ b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1. □ X □ c. Permit Application Records. 360	
C. Permit Application Records. 360 d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i) e. Facility Operator Records. 360-	
	1.14(u)(1).
f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e) g. Primary Leachate Collection an). nd Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3).
h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-	
□ 🕱 □ i. Random Waste Collection Vehic	cle Inspection Records, 360-2,17(q).
OPERATION CONTROL	is authorized and an authorized and at the state of the s
	r, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k).
□ □ 7. On-site vector populations are prev	vented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I).
	that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m).
WATER	ering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
	inage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
ACCESS	
X □ □ 11. Access to the facility is strictly andX □ □ 12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.	continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d).
WASTE HANDLING	17(11), 500-2.17 (5).
X 🗆 🗆 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 fe	eet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the
working face area is the smallest p A 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet,	
with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(s, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance (b)(2).
 Solid waste preparation measures 	and/or precautions are provided:
□ ☑ □ a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. □ ☑ □ b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3)	
□	"
COVER	
	quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control
	e in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required.
360-2.17(d).	
	able in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.1	(7(a): 360-2.11(a)(8)(v).(c)(1)(i).
	ed and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
OTHER	
On Continuation Sheet identify any other	
IS IVEEDE	UN SOUTH SLOPE TO CONTAIN DATE
AND PLASTIC DEBRIS	OUT SIPE
EROSION RUTS ON	O ON SOUTH SLOPE TO CONTAIN PAPER OUTSIDE NEST AND SOUTH SLOPES NEED
TO BE APPRESSED	

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Richard R. Strok
Inspector's Signature

Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)

Grand Grand (Please print)

Grand G

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

May 17, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

March 2006

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

3/6, 3/9, 3/22 and 3/27

OIL.

teleasable

Non-Releasable_

OBSERVATIONS

A renewed permit was issued for Hyland Landfill to Hyland Facilities Associates on 3/6/2006. The permit will expire on 5/1/2015. The permit provides for the continued operation of Cells 1 and 2. The quarterly limit for receipts is 69,732 tons. The annual limit for receipts is 232,440 tons.

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated 3/27/06 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was observed that litter needed to be cleaned up southeast of the landfill. It was also observed that trucks in the landfill needed assistance moving through the landfill despite dry conditions. It was noted that the truck wash was not operating. It was observed that a crew was working on the truck wash during the inspection.

Waste placement continued to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. The east end of the lower lift was filled early in the month. A new lift was then begun at the northwest corner of the cell and extended across the west end of the cell by the end of the month. The lift height was established at nine feet. Waste was unloaded on the landfill floor, pushed to the lift face by a bulldozer then processed by a compactor. Processed C & D was received and stockpiled in the middle and at the south end of the landfill. Soil mined from an area southwest of the storm water drainage trenches was used for cover in the landfill. Stone was spread on the entrance ramp in the landfill in the middle of the month. The

landfill road was dry and dusty on 3/27. The monitor informed the landfill supervisor that dust control would be needed soon.

Gas collection lines #11 (460 feet) and #12 (680 feet) were installed this month in Cell 2 G/H. Trenches were dug at the north and south end of the cell for the respective gas collection lines. Perforated six inch diameter HDPE pipes were installed in the trenches with a 5% slope. The west ends of the pipes were fused to existing gas collection lines in Cell 2 E/F. The pipes were placed on a stone base and were covered with stone. The trenches were then backfilled with waste and covered with soil. The high points of the gas collection lines were in the middle of Cell 2 G/H. The high point of Cell 12 was near the surface of the waste. The area was marked with stakes to prevent damage by heavy equipment. On a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) given to the landfill supervisor on 3/22, the monitor requested that the gas collection line be covered with select waste to prevent damage to the pipe from rigid objects. A copy of the DIR is attached. A landfill gas odor was observed south of the landfill but not off site during the installation of the gas collection lines.

The gas flare continued to operate during the month even as gas collection lines were added. The flow was observed to be 1125 SCFM early in the month but had increased to 1400 SCFM by the end of the month. To further investigate the condensate knockout drain line of the gas collection line, the knockout It was discovered that the knockout line line was excavated. had broken off from the header gas collection line. contractor reattached the knockout line to the header gas collection line. To address condensate collected at the flare, a condensate drain line was run from the flare condensate knockout tank, the flash arrestor of the flare and the flare to the gas collection condensate knockout line which drains to the Cell 1 primary leachate cleanout line. The monitor observed that heat tape had been placed on the condensate drain line to the flair but not to the flare knockout tank or the flash On the DIR the monitor requested that heat tape be arrestor. placed on the condensate drain lines to prevent freezing. Additional heat tape was placed on the condensate drain line to the flare knockout tank. The landfill supervisor informed the monitor that there was very little condensate generated at the The landfill flash arrestor so heat tape was not necessary. supervisor reported that the condensate handling at the flare was working well. To address a sag in the header gas collection line, the contractor installed an additional support at the exit from the landfill surface.

The sump levels were observed to be below the high level marks during the month. On 3/27 the monitor observed that a warning light was activated for the Cell 1 C/D secondary sump which had a readout level of 7.5 inches. The light indicated a low level. The monitor was informed that a gasket needed to be replaced on the leachate transfer line. The qasket interfered with the flow and the pump was overworking. Leachate was routinely removed from Leachate Storage Tanks #1 and #2 and sent out for disposal. The levels were observed to be in the range of 13.7 - 16.0 feet. High level lights were activated on 3/27. Upon inquiry it was discovered that a leachate load had been removed earlier in the day. leachate transfer pump increases pressure on the sensor which activates the high level lights.) The alarms were then reset and the high level lights remained off. The west standpipe at the containment area was observed to be empty. Water was removed from the east standpipe on 3/27.

Paper and plastic debris were seen at the landfill fence at the southeast corner of the landfill on 3/6. A crew was observed picking litter at the site fence southeast of the landfill. On 3/27 paper and plastic debris were observed on the landfill fence at the south end, on the litter control fence east of Cell 1, in the trench east of Cell 2 and southeast of the landfill.

Repairs were made on the truck wash this report period. Two pumps were received for the truck wash. An alarm was installed to indicate when water enters the pump vault. A heater was installed in the water tank to prevent freezing of the water. The side shields were found to be very corroded. They were removed and replaced. The truck wash was operational at the end of the month. Special Condition 10 of the renewed permit requires the operation of a tire wash facility at the site. Cleaning of Herdman Road was observed on 3/27.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Much litter was observed outside the landfill on 3/27.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A renewed permit has been issued to the facility.

Two gas collection lines were installed.

The condensate drain line for the gas collection system was repaired.

A condensate drain line was installed for the flair.

The truck wash was repaired.

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY:	Hyland	Sortfill	
DATE & TIME:	3/22/06	15.200	
WEATHER CONDIT	TIONS: cold,	snow fluries	
INSPECTOR'S NAM	IE: <u>RICHAR</u>	D R. STROH	

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

Newly installed gas collection line #11 has been covered with gravel. The high point in Cell 2 G/H is at the current landfill floor. The location has been marked by stakes to prevent accidental damage. This section of the gas collection line should be covered with a select lift of waste to prevent damage to the pipe from rigid objects.

The flare condensate collection points have been connected to good line brockout tunk to drain to the primary clearant line. Theeze protection is needed for the drain line from the flare brockou tank and the flare condensate leve condensate drain.

This form given to:	Teny	Junn

47-15-1A (1/98)—q

FACILITY NAME



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

FACILITY NAME			LOCATION ANGELICA FACILITY NUMBE				DATE	TIME	
	HYLAND LANDFILL INSPECTOR'S NAME			665	1515				
-				6653 HERDMAN ROAD 0 2 5 1 7 0 3 2 7 0 6 1 5 1 CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES					
-	REGIO	ICH ON WE	ARD R. STROH	M	JERRY	HAGAN DEC PERMIT NUM	LANDFILC	MANAGE	R
	9		SUNNY, WARM					00311000	0.2
-	SHEET		CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED P	ART(S) 360-	1-1000	151-101010	0 0 1/1 0 0 0	1-141-1
		OF	2 Xi Yes 🗆 No						Attached
_	_	Vi	iolations of Part 360 are Subject to Applic	able Civ	vil, Administrative	and Criminal Sanct	tions Set Forth in ECL	Article 71, and as Appropria	ite,
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. This form is a reco				Described on the Attac eld at the time of Inspe		
			Items marked	NI Indic	ate no inspection	and do not mean no	o violation has occurre	d.	
c	NI	v	PART 360 PERMIT	1	☐ ORDER ON C	UNSENT [] [EXEMPT COI	MPLAINT	
ă			1. Solid waste management facility is	authoriz	ed and manager	nent occurs within a	pproved areas. 360-1.	5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8	3.3(d).
			Incoming solid waste is monitored approved for management at the fa	cility:			, and solid waste mate	rials accepted are those au	tnorized and
M			 a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioact b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1 		es. 360-1.5(b); 3	60-2.17(m).			
×			 Department Approved Facility for 		fic Wastes. 360-1	.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).		
BAY X X X			 d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). 						
9	×		f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w		mnono-t-	uinmont !-	ango with the	d their interval of	
X			 Operator maintains and operates fa a. Maintenance of Facility Component 	nents/Si				u men intended use:	
X			b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.144. Operational records are available w		quired:	•			
	K		 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Reco 	rds. 360					
	ΣX.		b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.c. Permit Application Records. 360)-1.14(i)	(3).				
	MAMM		d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)	(4).	, ,				
	X		 e. Facility Operator Records. 360- f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e) 		•				
	X X		 g. Primary Leachate Collection an h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360- 			360-2.9(j)(3).			
	×		i. Random Waste Collection Vehic			60-2.17(q).			
×			OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing little	r, is suffi	ciently confined	or controlled. 360-1.	14(j). L/TE6	CLEAN/acin	VICENEN
MANA			5. Solid waste, including blowing litte6. Dust is effectively controlled, and of7. On-site vector populations are prevailed.	oes not	constitute an off	site nuisance. 360-1	1.14(k). SOUTH	EAST OF LAN	VICTURED PFYLL
Ŕ			Odors are effectively controlled so					(1).	=
ایر			WATER 9. Solid waste is prevented from ente	rina c····	ace waters and	ir argundwatore agg	7-1 14/b\/+\		
Ŕ			Leachate is minimized through dra					e waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 36	0-2.1.7(g).
) 			ACCESS 11. Access to the facility is strictly and	continu	ously controlled	ov fencina datas di	ons natural barries	other suitable mass- acc	1 14/4\
×			On-site roads are passable. 360-1.	14(n); 36	i0-2.17(s). TR	UCHS NE	EDED ASSI	ISTANCE IN T	- HOS
M			WASTE HANDLING LAND FO 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 fe	LC j	ESPITE s in thickness. n	DRY CON	OFFIC NS achieved with 3 passe	s of appropriately sized equ	ipment, and the
M			working face area is the smallest p	racticab	le. 360-2.17(b)(1)	•			
A			 Lift height does not exceed 10 feet with fill progression plan. 360-2.17 	b)(2).	•		1 33 percent, and waste	s are placed and graded in	accordance
	Ì		 Solid waste preparation measures Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 			ovided:			
	ø		b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3)		. 7.				
	×		c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).						
A			16. Daily cover material is suitable in q				applied and maintaine	ed where and when required	d to control
×			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, 17. Intermediate cover material suitable				and is applied and mai	ntained where and when re	quired.
			360-2.17(d). 18. Final cover system material is suita				.,		
	,		MONITORING					(0).	
X			 Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.1 Decomposition gases are monitore 						
1			OTHER			\-\-'			
			On Continuation Sheet identify any oth	er violati	ons.				

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Richard R. Straf

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

47-15-1 (1/98)---q



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT Continuation Sheet

				•	•	
FACILITY NAME	LOCAT	TION ANGE	= UCA	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE	TIME
HYLAND LANDF	TLL 66:	53 HERDA	NAN RUAD	0,2,5,1,7	013121210	16/5/15
INSPECTOR'S NAME	CODE	PERSONS IN	TERVIEWED AND 1	TITLES		
RICHARD R. ST	ROH M	JERR!	HAGA.	NILANDF	ILL MAA	IAGER_
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS			DEC PERMIT NUM			
9 SUNNY, W	ARM		91-101213	121-101019	3/10/010	00121-1
SHEET CONTINUATION	ON SHEET ATTACHED P	PART(S) 360-				
2 OF 2 UYes >	€ No			y		Attached

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.

Additional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.

Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations.

(Uncorrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch).

TRUCK WASH WAS NOT OPERATIONAL, CREW WAS SEEN WORKING ON THE TRUCK WASH,

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Jerry Hagan
Individual in Besponsible Charge (Please print)

Magan 03/25/6

Bignaphre

mH/KH/File

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

OIL.

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

keleasable

DATE:

April 3, 2006

មេខ

REPORTING PERIOD:

February 2006

Von-Releasable-

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

2/1, 2/7, 2/10, 2/15, 2/21 and 2/27

OBSERVATIONS

Copies of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated 2/15/06 and 2/17/06 are attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. On 2/17 it was observed that there was lots of windblown litter due to high winds. A comment was made that a litter fence was needed east of the landfill and that a portable fence was needed near the working face of the landfill. It was noted that waste was pushed a long distance from the unloading area to the working face. It was also observed that the exit road of the landfill was not good because trucks needed to be pushed out of the landfill.

Waste placement was to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the landfill. The upper lift in the middle of the cell was filled. The lift was filled in two stages at the south end to comply with the ten feet maximum lift height. Trailers unloaded at the bottom of the lift. Waste was pushed to the lift face and processed by a compactor. Waste was covered with soil, some mined from the area south of the landfill. Additional soil was spread early in the month to improve cover in the landfill. Snow melt had revealed thin cover in spots. Contaminated soil stockpiled on the south slope of Cell 1 was approved for use as alternate daily cover (ADC). The soil was scraped off the slope and used for ADC. On 2/1 the monitor approved a load of soil contaminated with diesel fuel for use as ADC. Processed construction and demolition debris was

stockpiled in the landfill for use as ADC and landfill road construction (BUD road). On 2/21 several loads of lower quality processed C & D from IESI were received. The loads contained considerable plastic debris and household items. The waste stream had been approved for ADC and BUD road after the monitor inspected loads last month. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) which is attached. The monitor requested that the material be disposed as regular waste. Management complained to IESI about the quality of the processing and mixed the processed C & D with other waste to dispose of it.

High wind blew paper and plastic debris out of the landfill on several days. Crews were routinely sent to pick up the litter.

Leachate was routinely removed from Leachate Storage Tanks #1 and #2 and sent out for disposal. The levels were observed to be in the range of 9.3 - 15.4 feet. The groundwater level in the standpipes at the containment area for the storage tanks were observed to be low.

On 2/1 the monitor observed that the level in the sump of Cell 2 G/H secondary was 22.1 inches on the digital readout but no high level light was activated. A check of the computer readout indicated a level of 11.6 inches. The landfill foreman placed the pump in the manual mode and twenty-seven gallons were pumped, reducing the readout level to 17.8 inches. pump was returned to the automatic mode so that it would not pump the sump dry. A consultant was called to assess the discrepancy. On 2/6 an automatic shutoff valve for the transfer line of Cell 2 G/H secondary failed. Leachate pumped from Cell 2 primary then back-flowed from the common primary/secondary leachate transfer system into the sump of Cell 2 G/H secondary. The manual valve of Cell 2 G/H secondary was closed to prevent further contamination of the secondary leachate. On 2/7 the monitor observed that a warning light was on for Cell 2 G/H secondary sump. The level indicated was 3.7 inches. Upon inquiry the monitor was informed that water had been pumped out of the sump manually. The warning light indicated a low level because the level in the sump was below 8 inches.

The gas flare continued to operate. The average flow was 1200 SCFM. A concern was expressed to the landfill foreman. A complaint was received that a garbage odor was observed on Peacock Hill Road at 07:30 on 2/9. An investigation by the monitor determined that the gas flare had been shut down to routinely remove condensate from the flare unit. The gas flare was shut down for a few hours because the pump used for the condensate transfer would not work. The pump was clogged with HDPE scrap from the gas line. The pump was disassembled, cleaned, reassembled and returned to service. The flare was then returned to service. The monitor observed no odor on Peacock Hill Road the morning of 2/10. The gas flare shut down on 2/25 due to a power failure. The monitor was informed that the flare was restarted that day. The recording chart was restarted the following Monday. On 2/27 the monitor observed ice on three gas wells on the upper north slope of Cell 1 and on one gas well on the west slope of Cell 2. A concern was expressed on a DIR which is attached. After HDPE scrap was found in the condensate transfer pump, management suspected that HDPE scrap could be in the condensate knockout tank of the gas line and could be impairing its function. A thirty-three foot snake was passed through the knockout drain line from the well head (its measured length). No HDPE scrap was found. Condensate in the knockout drain line was observed to be one foot below the drain line to the primary cleanout line.

On 2/15 the monitor observed that the truck wash was not operating. It was a sunny day with the temperature above 4B. The truck wash was installed last summer to clean tires of trucks leaving the facility so that waste from the landfill is not tracked off site. It was installed in anticipation of a permit condition in the expected renewed permit which requires a truck wash. A concern was expressed. The truck wash was disassembled. It was discovered that the rinse water was frozen. Water had also entered the vault containing the pumps, burning out one of the two pumps. A contractor was called to repair and modify the truck wash.

The road from the landfill to the tarp adjustment station was improved. It was regraded, geotextile was placed and stone was spread. The north ramp to the top of the landfill was regraded.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Primary leachate was pumped into the secondary sump of Cell 2 G/H .

The truck wash was not operational.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

Wind blown litter was routinely addressed.

A site road was improved.

FACILITY NAME



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

ſ	FACIL	ITY NA	ME LOCATION CG53 HERDMAN ROAD FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
	H	YL,	AND LANDFILL GESS HERDMAN ROAD DIDISITION DATE THE
	INSPE	CTOR'	S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
		140	HARD R. STROH M JERRY HAGAN
	REGIO	1	ATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER
			SUNNY, COOL 45° 91-101213121-101010131110101010121-1
	SHEET	Γ	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-
		OF _	Attached Yes A No RRSAttached
		Vie	olations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection.
			items marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
_			PART 360 PERMIT ORDER ON CONSENT EXEMPT COMPLAINT
C	NI 🗆	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT 1. Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d).
1	•		2. Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
×			approved for management at the facility: a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).
			 b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1). c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).
Ş			d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).
Š			e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).
			3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
NA NA NA			 a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).
			Operational records are available where required:
	N N		a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1). b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2).
	X		c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3).
	X		d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4). e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
	×		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
	×		g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2).
	734		i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
Þ			OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(i).
N			6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k).
NAME			 On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(l). Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m).
		_	WATER
			 Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1). Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
_			ACCESS
7			11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d).
1		ш	12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s). WASTE HANDLING
×			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the
7	.		working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1). 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance
/			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2).
2			 Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided: a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n).
ם ם			b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).
_	y.	ш	C. Tanks. 360-2.17(f).
Þ			16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control
'n			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). 17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required.
			360-2.17(d).
×			 Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e). MONITORING
	×		19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i).
7			20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
			OTHER On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

	EACII	ITY NA	ME		LOCATION			T E/	ACILITY NUMB	ER DATE		TIME
	II	. 1.	AND FRE	14.	Il. all	a	Buck	4	2251	I	117,06	1
	INSPI	FCTOR	'S NAME	()	CODE PI	ERSONS	INTERVIEWED	AND TITL	ES.			1/1/19
	Ke	Wiki	Hills		5 -	Terr	en Lin	U	Site	Forma	ン	
Г	REGI	ON W	EATHER CONDITION	ONS		-	DEC PERMI	т иймве	R			
-	9 SHEE	(CONTINE	Vez Windy	Flue TED PART(S	212) 360-	9,-10	237	2-10-10	003	81/161010	10 Zt-1
)	OF	2	s 🗆 No								Attached
Ŀ				60 are Subject to Applic	able Civil Adr	ninietratis	o and Crimina	I Sanction	e Set Forth in F	ECI Article 71	and as Annronri	
		V		er and Clean Air Acts. A This form is a reco	Additional and rd of condition	or Multip ns which	le Violations N are observed I	lay Be Des n the field	scribed on the a at the time of i	Attached Conti nspection.		,
				PART 360 PERMIT		•	CONSENT	EXE		COMPLAINT		
C	NI	∨	FACILITY MAN	AGEMENT management facility is	authorized an	d manage	ement occurs	within ann	roved areas 36	SO-1 5/a): 360-1	7(a)(1) (b): 360-	-8 3(d)
- Carin	_	_	Incoming so	lid waste is monitored	by a control p							
	AJA			r management at the fa us/Low-Level Radioacti		0-1.5(b);	360-2.17(m).					
(2) (2)				Program. 360-1.14(e)(1 ent Approved Facility fo		etae 360.	-1 14(r)· 360-2	17(l) (n)(1	١			
			d. Bulk Liq	uids. 360-2.17(k).				· · · (۱),(P)(·	<i>,</i> .			
	2			res. 36-0-2.17(v). d Batteries. 360-2.17(w)	7001 1	A CCE	MUZD					
25			Operator ma	aintains and operates fa	cility compon					nit and their into	ended use:	
2			b. Adequat	e Equipment. 360-1.14	f)(2).	•	-1.14(1)(1), 300	-2.17(11),(0	.,,.			
7			•	records are available w rized Solid Waste Reco								
▣			 b. Self Insp 	ection Records, 360-1, pplication Records, 360	14(i)(2).							
Ø			d. Monitori	ng Records. 360-1.14(i)	(4).							
				Operator Records. 360- ression Log. 360-2.9(e)								
			g. Primary	Leachate Collection an	d Removal Sy							
				s Waste Site Plan. 360- Waste Collection Vehice								
22			OPERATION CO	ONTROL	· is sufficiently	, confine	d or controlled	360-1 14/	i /073	ر بها حرب	NOBLOW	NLITTE
			6. Dust is effect	including blowing litter tively controlled, and do or populations are previfectively controlled so	oes not const	itute an o	ff-site nuisance	e. 360-1.14	1(k). PU	TO Th	LH WIN	DS (Zem
2			 On-site vect Odors are e 	or populations are prev ffectively controlled so	ented or conti that they do n	rolled, an ot constit	d vector breed tute a nuisance	ing areas : 360-1.14	are prévented. (m).	360-1.14(I).		
_	_	_	WATER					000 4	447-141			
38 28				is prevented from ente minimized through drai						urface waters.	360-1.14(b)(2); 3	60-2.1.7(g).
_	_	_	ACCESS				11.					34445
2				ne facility is strictly and is are passable, 360-1.		controlled 7(s). $ ho$	a by rencing, g じらけんに	ates, signs Emw	s, natural barrie - Mucelo	ers or other suit	UE ROAL)-1.14(a). 25
98			WASTE HANDL 13. Solid waste	.ING is spread in layers 2 fe	et or less in th	ickness.	proper compa	ction is acl	hieved with 3 p	asses of appro	priately sized ec	uipment, and the
			working fac	e area is the smallest p	racticable. 360)-2.17(b)(1).					
				oes not exceed 10 feet ression plan. 360-2.17		ast 4 perc	cent and no mo	ore than 33	percent, and	wastes are plat	ed and graded i	n accordance
₽			a Stabiliza	preparation measures d/Dewatered Sludges.	360-2 17(n)		•					
			b. Asbesto	s Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3) 60-2.17(r).	JUST A	4 CCS	פבת					
			COVER	6U-2.17(f).								
			Daily cover	material is suitable in q				, and is ap	plied and mair	ntained where a	and when require	ed to control
			17. Intermediate	s, odors, blowing litter, e cover material suitable				kness, and	is applied and	I maintained wi	nere and when re	equired.
	42		360-2.17(d). 18. Final cover	system material is suita	ble in quality,	of proper	r compacted th	ickness, a	nd is applied a	nd maintained	. 360-2.17(e).	
_	_	_	MONITORING					. تى ج	•			
			 Monitoring Decomposit 	wells are intact. 360-2.1 tion gases are monitore	7(a); 360-2.11 d and controll	(a)(8)(v),(led. 360-2	(c)(1)(i). 2.17(f); 360-8.3	(c)	PLAZO	was	alra.	Ta
			OTHER	tion gases are monitore	(الما ال	UP TO	moa.	1700 0	DURS.	, 90.	100
,			On Continuation	Sheet identify any oth	er violations.		^	Λ.	100			
Í) ,	W.	eed pr	nes fer	ncins	ea	est of	PC	ell		//	
ر ک)	N.	red por	sheet identify any other per fler chable conditions	fonci.	'n,	Near	w	nd in	face	r/ Ohn	aree
3)	1	Pus	h distra	ce fim	dimp	رنما	area	te	dispose	I am	n exe	essive doub.
(Ē	2)) road	condition	Not go	re(V .	Sove	ore	Facilit	hereby acknow	rledge receipt of Inspection Repo	the rt sheet.
_	1	n /	111	10					,		Sible Charge (Plea	*
	1	1/1	// /	7 V					Q. L	~	÷ ,	• •
_	7	U	Inspector's	Signature					Signature	_		Date

47-15-1 (1/98)—q

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING

WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT Continuation Sheet

FACILITY NAME	LOCATION	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE TIME	
Hylands	Herdman K		0,2,1,7,0,6/1/10	0
INSPECTOR'S NAME	CODE PERSONS II	NTERVIEWED AND TITLES	-	
KEUW HWIZ	5			
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS	<u></u>	DEC PERMIT NUMBER		
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	CHED PART(S) 360-		1 1/1	
			Attache	ed
English and the second				
Violations of Part 360 are Sub		ministrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Fort Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.	th in ECL Article 71,	
Addition	al Violations May Be Note	d on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.		
Hincorre	cted violations must be de	, locations of photographs or samples and/c scribed in detail and located on a sketch).	or rocations of violations.	
promptions Side 12 Dece Lildy			The second secon	
/ pure blay	•	-casesopped		
Siterior		. 1		
				VII
			\mathcal{M}	X
			N	
		Dunda Spil		\ _Y
		(508)		1 1
		TING CHI		
				lv
	ļ	-		1
				1
				ĺ
			\\	V
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	week.		\\ \	1
disposed and disposed	1		\\ \\ \\	X fer
ald	1		\\	
No.		1		X far
	(A)		\\	7
9.74	ار ا		\\ 111	1
The state of the s	,			1
	The state of the s			24
		1	\\\\\\	X
Line		(*	W	
Posh pistowa		(0	W	χ(
Posh //		Ì	\mathcal{N}	·
- ~ \	11	16 pones		₹
District	\ \	1, fenca	. / \/	
/ /	//	1 x x x x	x x 1	>
\ \	V //	I here	bby acknowledge receipt of the ppy of this Inspection Report sheet.	
\\	/ /	\ \	py or and mopoulour nopolit allegt.	
\\	\ \	Individual in	n Responsible Charge (Please print)	
	Need			
Inspector's Signature	0 1	Signature	2	Date
	REGIONAL	OFFICE COPY		

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: Hyland Sandfill
DATE & TIME: 2/27/06 15:00
WEATHER CONDITIONS: lovely and cold
INSPECTOR'S NAME: Richard R. Strol
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS
I ce was seen on the gas wells on the upper north
slipe of Cell and an one well on the west slipe of Cell a
at the south end
The storbpile of processed C 40 delvis from I ESI is poor quality. It should not be used as daily cover
but dispost as regular waste.

This form given to:	Terry	Lunn	

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Jerry Hagan, Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

February 17, 2006

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

January 2006

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

1/4, 1/9, 1/17, 1/23 and 1/27

OIL

Heleasable Mon-Roleasable ----

x 07517

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated 1/4/06 is attached for this There were no violations cited. It was noted report period. that the level in the sump of Cell 2 G/H secondary was 28.9 inches which exceeded the high level mark.

Waste placement was to Cell 2 G/H, the southeast quarter of the permitted landfill. Filling of the upper lift in the middle of the cell continued. Trailers unloaded at the top and bottom of the lift. A bulldozer pushed the waste to the lift face where it was processed by a compactor. The monitor observed that the lift height was close to ten feet on 1/4, 1/9 and 1/17. Soil, which was excavated from a borrow pit southeast of the landfill, was used for daily cover. Coverage Landfill operators began to use of waste was good. contaminated soil stockpiled on the south slope of Cell 1 in the middle of the month to improve cover of waste in the middle of the cell. Processed construction and demolition debris was stockpiled in the landfill for use as alternate daily cover (ADC) and landfill road construction (BUD road). The monitor inspected a pile of processed C&D waste on 1/27. It was approved for use as ADC and BUD road. Conditions in the landfill were generally wet and sloppy. Trailer trucks usually were assisted in their drive through the landfill.

A litter fence on the southeast corner of Cell 1 C/D was extended to the top of Cell 1 C/D. This fence caught much paper and plastic debris when high wind hit the site on 1/17 but much of the material blew west of the end of the fence. The debris then blew to the fence and wooded area north of the landfill. A concern was expressed to the landfill supervisor. A crew was hired the next week to pick up litter. Litter was removed from the trees using an extension picker. The monitor observed that the lower two feet of the north fence was open near the gas flare and expressed a concern to the landfill supervisor and facility manager. The fence was patched by the next inspection.

Leachate was routinely removed from Leachate Storage Tanks #1 and #2 and sent out for disposal. The levels were observed to be in the range of 10.1 - 13.3 feet. On 1/9 the monitor observed that a contractor was filling a tanker with leachate. The waste hauling permit number was on the sides of the tanker but not on the rear. A concern was expressed to facility manager. The tanker was seen at the next inspection with the permit number posted on the rear of the tanker. On 1/23 the monitor observed that the groundwater was high in the standpipe at the containment area for the leachate holding tanks. A concern was expressed to the facility manager and landfill supervisor who promised to pump out the water.

The level in the secondary sump of Cell 2 G/H was observed to be 28.9 inches on 1/4, 32.2 inches on 1/9 and 25.6 inches on 1/17. A contractor was called to check the equipment of Cell 2 G/H secondary sump and Cell 2 primary sump which also was not operating properly. The pump and transducer of Cell 2 G/H secondary sump were removed. Plastic fines from leachate line construction were removed. The pump and transducer were returned to service and operated adequately. The transducer was replaced at a significant cost at the Cell 2 primary sump because it was not functioning. The pump has been operating adequately since then.

The level in the groundwater sump of Cell 2 E/F was observed to be 4.0 inches on 1/4. A low level light was activated. The facility manager was informed. The pump would no longer work in the automatic mode but did operate when manually activated. The pump was removed on 1/9 and found to be immersed in silt. The pump and transducer were cleaned and returned to the sump. The pump has been working adequately since then. Stone was spread on the access road to the readout station late in the month.

On 1/22 the access road to the landfill was improved by grading and the placement of gravel. A new exit was constructed further south on the east end of the landfill. This enables trucks to drive through the landfill on a horseshoe road. A road on the east slope of Cell 1 was partially removed. On 1/29 the exit road from the landfill was improved by grading, the placement of geotextile and the spreading of stone. A new eight-inch brush was purchased for the street cleaner. This will enable an operator to clean a wider section of the road. The monitor was informed that Herdman Road is cleaned three times a day - morning, midday and late afternoon. Cleaning of the road was observed at midday on 1/9.

The gas flare continued to operate. The average flow was 1200 cubic feet per minute. The monitor observed ice on three gas wells on the north slope of the landfill on 1/17. A concern was expressed to the facility manager and landfill supervisor. The monitor was informed that the gaskets would be tightened.

AREAS OF CONCERN

There are no concerns this report period.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A litter fence was installed on the top of Cell 1 C/D.

The transducer was replaced in Cell 2 primary sump.

The pump and transducer of Cell 2 G/H secondary sump were cleaned.

The pump and transducer of Cell 2 E/F groundwater sump were cleaned.

Access and exit roads for the landfill were improved.



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

1	FACIL	_ITY N	NAME			LOCA	TION	HERDM	AN ROAL	,	FACIL	ITY NUMBER	DATE		TIME
	H	L	4ND	LANDF	=1LL	66 5	5) A	NGEL	1 CA	•	0,2	15117	011	10141016	1530
-	INSPI	ECTÓ	R'S NAN	ΛE		CODE	1	PERSONS	NTERVIEWED	AND	TITLES			1017 1010	
į	PI	ے م	HRD	R. ST	Lino	M		JE	RAY	4	AC	- 442			
-				R CONDITIONS	8	1711			DEC PERMI	T NI IN		AN		-	
	a											600			
-			-c	06,0					<u> 19 1–10 1</u>	215) [X].	-10000	03	1/10 10 10	021-1
1	SHEE	T		CONTINUATI	ION SHEET ATTAC	CHED P	ART((S) 360-							
1		OF		☐ Yes	□ No										Attached
L				1											
					are Subject to Appl										ite,
			uic	Clear Water a	and Clean Air Acts This form is a red									nuation Sneet.	
												on has occurre			
				Þ	PART 360 PERM	IIT		RDER ON C	CONSENT		EXEMPT	г 🗆 со	MPLAINT		
ç	MI	٧		LITY MANAGI											
×					nagement facility i waste is monitored										
					anagement at the		111101	program ioi	unaumonzeu	Wasie	;, and sc	Jiiu wasie maii	mais accep	neu are mose au	thorized and
X					Low-Level Radioad		tes. 3	360-1.5(b); 3	60-2.17(m).						
XXXXXX					gram. 360-1.14(e)(Approved Facility		ific VA	lactor 260	1 14(4), 250 2	47/N /-	n) (4)				
€	ä			d. Bulk Liquids		ioi apec	IIIC V	145165. 300-	1.14(1), 360-2.	ı / (ı),(þ))(1).				
×				e. Whole Tires.	36-0-2.17(v).										
X					atteries. 360-2.17(v							h 4h	and a few death of the ac-		
a					ains and operates e of Facility Comp							n the permit ar	ia their inte	anded use:	
X			ı	b. Adequate E	quipment. 360-1.1	4(f)(2).		_	()()		,,,,,,				
, _	No.				ords are available d Solid Waste Rec										
	X				ion Records. 360-			+(1)(1).							
	×			c. Permit Appli	ication Records. 30	60-1.14(i)									
	Z				Records, 360-1.14 rator Records, 360		1)								
	ŝ				sion Log. 360-2.9(1).								
	×		9	g. Primary Lea	chate Collection a	ind Remo		ystem Logs	. 360-2.9(j)(3).						
	X				aste Site Plan. 360 aste Collection Veh			n Popordo 1	260.2.17(a)						
_				RATION CONT		noic map	COLIO	ii riccorda. (500-2.17 (q).						
X					luding blowing litt	er, is suff	icient	tly confined	or controlled.	360-1.	14(j).				
S A	_ 🗆				ely controlled, and										
爱					opulations are pre tively controlled so							prevented, 360-	1.14(l).		
\sim	_	_	WAT		areny controlled at	o trice tric	y uo	not constitu	ito a ridisarios.	. 500-1	. 17(111).				
A					revented from ent	ering sur	face	waters and/	or groundwate	rs. 360	0-1.14(b)(1).			
Ş			10. L	eachate is min	imized through dr	ainage co	ontro	or other me	eans and is pr	evente	d from	entering surfac	e waters. 3	360-1.14(b)(2); 360	0-2.1.7(g).
·	_	_	ACC												
X					acility is strictly and re passable. 360-1				by fencing, ga	ites, si	gns, nat	tural barriers o	r other suita	able means. 360-	1.14(d).
~	_	_		TE HANDLING		. 14(11), 50	JU-Z.	17 (3).							
ጆ.					pread in layers 2 f	eet or les	s in 1	thickness, p	roper compac	tion is	achieve	ed with 3 passe	s of appro	priately sized equ	ipment, and the
· ·			v	vorking face are	ea is the smallest	practicab	le. 36	60-2.17(b)(1).						
M					not exceed 10 fee sion plan. 360-2.17		s at l	east 4 perce	ent and no mo	re thar	1 33 per	cent, and wast	es are plac	ed and graded in	accordance
					paration measures		oreca	utions are p	rovided:						
×					ewatered Sludges		7(n).								
	X			b. Asbestos W. c. Tanks. 360-2	aste. 360-2.17(p)(3	3).									
	7~		COV												
×					erial is suitable in	quality, o	f pro	per compac	ted thickness,	and is	applied	and maintain	ed where a	and when required	i to control
		_	v	ectors, fires, or	dors, blowing litter	r, and sca	iveng	ing. 360-2.1	7(c).						
N				ntermediate co 160-2.17(d).	ver material suitab	ole in qua	lity, o	if proper co	mpacted thick	ness, a	and is ap	pplied and mai	ntained wh	ere and when rec	quired.
	Þ				em material is suit	table in q	uality	, of proper	compacted this	ckness	s, and is	applied and n	naintained.	360-2.17(e).	
				ITORING											
	×				s are intact. 360-2.										
×					gases are monitor	red and c	ontro	illed. 360-2.	17(f); 360-8.3(d	0).					
			OTH		eet identify any otl	hor violati	ione								
			CE	ELL 2	G/H.	SEC	UΛ	DARY	IR	VE	L	tara.	3	89111	n WARD
			~~	_	-1//	J- C	-,,	~/*/~/			_	レレノアへ	, ~	-01/1/00	1000
			TR4	ans du c	ER NEL	205	7	M 6	RE P	FF	140	ED.			
					, y .,		1	ν ε	,- /\	_ /	-/7	- 4/1			

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Date

Rifard R- Strok
Inspector's Signature

Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)